Cornell University

Library
Division of Rare and Manuscript Collections

This document is from the Cornell University Library's Division of
Rare and Manuscript Collections located in the Carl A. Kroch Library.

If you have questions regarding this document or the information it
contains, contact us at the phone number or e-mail listed below.

Our website also contains research information and answers to
frequently asked questions. http://rmc.library.cornell.edu

Division of Rare and Manuscript Collections
2B Carl A. Kroch Library
Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853
Phone: (607) 255-3530 Fax: (607) 255-9524
E-mail: rareref@cornell.edu



http://rmc.library.cornell.edu/
mailto:rareref@cornell.edu

Huntington Free Library

Cushing Letter Books

(Inventoried by David R. Wilcox,
Museum of Northern Arizona,
June and December, 1992)

[version 20 Jan 05, with corrections 25 Dec 07]

*

(*: photocopied or transcribed for David Wilcox and Curtis Hinsley)
(!: photocopy from Southwest Museum for Wilcox and Hinsley)

(T: transcribed for Wilcox and Hinsley by DRW)

(X: original letter in HFL, Hemenway Collection)



Huntington Free Library, Cushing Letter Books

Book I

(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, June 1992)

H.Sw. A.Ex., From Nov 26, '86 To July 1, '87, Frank Hamilton Cushing, Director

[Three Zuiiis arrive at Manchester-by-the-Sea on August 13, 1886, having left Zuii 20
days before, on March 25]

[Clipped together in front:]

pages

T*p1-9
p10-1
pl2
p13
pl4-5

T*p1-25

T*inserted,
pl-2

p26-32
p33-8
p39-43
p44-7

p48
T*p49-54
T*inserted,
p54-5:

T*p55-77
p78-9
*p80-2
*p83
p84-5
T*p86-95
T*p96-8

date

Nov 24, 1886

Nov 30, 1886

Dec 7, 1886
Dec 9, 1886

Dec 10, 1886

Dec 19, 1886
Dec 26, 1886

Dec 25, 1886
Dec 28, 1886

addressee

to Syl Baxter

to Newell Brothers Mfg Co
to Brother [Prof Enos L.]

to Prof E. N. Horsford

to Bandelier

to Baxter (accounts)

[ a "PS", to Baxter]

to Major Powell

to James F. Peirce

to Rufus Leighton

to Percival Lowell

to Tingley

to Syl Baxter

4 telegram copies: T:1: to Syl Baxter,
17 Dec 86; 2: Major J. W. Powell, 19
Dec. 86; 3: Syl Baxter, 19 Dec 86; 4:
Capt. J. G. Bourke, 19 Dec 86

to Syl Baxter

to Newell Bros Mfg Co

to W. F. White, Topeka

to Lutz & Bros, Washington

to Capt John G. Bourke

to Friend [Mrs H]

to Syl Baxter

method

typed

typed
typed, faint

typed, faint
typed, faint

ink

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint

ink, faint
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed, faint

typed



[Bandelier arrives in Mexico City.]

p99-102

T*p103-13
pl14-6
p117-20
pl21
pl122
p123
p124-5
T*p126-8
T*p129-48

p149-50

Jan 10, 1887
Jan 5, 1887

Jan 10, 1887
Jan 14, 1887
Jan 12, 1887
Jan 17, 1887

Jan 29, 1887

[missing]

to Syl Baxter

to Richard Gibbons

to A[rthur]. Watts

telegram (copy) to A. Watts
telegram (copy) to Mrs H
to Lutz & Brother

to Richard Gibbons, Zuiii
to Syl Baxter

to Syl Baxter

[missing; cut out]

[Cushing party establishes Camp Augustus Feb 12, 1887]

T*p151-6
T*p157-8
T*p159-61
pl62
pl63
ple4
pl65
T*pl66-77
T*p178-80
p181
p182-3
p184-5
T*p186-9
p 190
pl91
p192-3

p194
p195-6
T*p197-203
p204
T*p205-14
p215

p216

p217

Feb 16, 1887
Feb 17, 1887
Feb 19, 1887

Feb 20, 1887

Feb 21, 1887

Feb 23, 1887
[undated]

Feb 25, 1887
Feb 26, 1887

Mar 1, 1887
[Mar 3], 1887
Mar 4, 1887

Mar 5, 1887

Mar 11, 1887

to Syl Baxter

to Adolpho [Bandelier]

to Herman [ten Kate]

to W. St. Hulney, Ft Wingate
to Lt B. H. Gilman, Ft Wingate
to Lutz & Brother

Hodge to Heibersen

to Mrs Hemenway

to Friend [E. N. Horsford]

H to James Burgess, Mesa City
to Lewis Johnson & Co

to W. F. White, Topeka

to Major Powell

to R. G. Andre

to Tantau & Kellner

to Chase Natl Bank [N. Y. C.]

H to Tantau & Kellner

to Frank Alkire

to Syl Baxter

to Chase Natl Bank, NYC
to Syl Baxter

to A. L. Bancroft & Co

to Pillsbury & Co

to J. A. Brown, Ft Wingate

typed
ink

ink, faint
ink

ink
typed
typed

typed
ink

typed, faint
typed
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
typed
typed
ink
ink
ink

ink
type, faint
type, faint
ink
type, faint
ink
ink
ink



p218-9
p220-1
T*p222-36
*p237-40
p241-3
*p244-7
p248
p249
p250
p251
p252
p253

p254
p255-6
p257
p258-9
p260
p261
p262-6
T*p267-94
T*p295-311
p312-5
p316-8
p318
p319
p329
p321
p322
p323
p324-5
p326
T*p327-30
p331
p332
p333
p334
p335
p336
p337
p338
p339

Mar 12, 1887
Mar 14, 1887
Mar 13, 1887
Mar 17, 1887
Mar 29, 1887

Apr 1, 1887

Apr 2, 1887

Apr 5, 1887

[Apr 62, 1887]

Apr 6, 1887
Apr 5, 1887
Apr 8, 1887

Apr 12, 1887

Apr 22,1887

Apr 20, 1887
Apr 22,1887
Apr 24,1887
Apr 30, 1887

Apr 31, 1887
[undated]

to A. S. Haut, Albuquerque
H to [Arthur] Watts

to Thli-a-kwa-a [Baxter]
to Vic [Mindeleff]

to Lt Gilman

to Capt Bourke

to Lewis Johnson & Co

to Fred Balsz, Phoenix

H to Samuel Hill, Phoenix
H to Tantau & Kellner
HtoE. F. [?]

to H. E. Kemp & Co

to Sun Kam Wah & Co

to W. H Porter

to Armstrong

to Prof S. Fowler

to Armstrong

to John S. Armstrong

to Thomas Wilson, Zuii

to Mrs. Hemenway

to Baxter

to [John] Fiske

to Sir

to]. S. Armstrong

to W. H. Porter

to "

to Hayden Milling Co

to Armstrong

to].]J. Wingar

to N[orth] Wilcox, Ft McDowell
list

to Mrs. Hemenway

to R. G. Andre

to]. D. Long, Phoenix

to Henry W. Ryder, Phoenix
to Tantau and Kellner

to Henry E. Kemp & Co

to Fred Balsz, Phoenix

to BAE, Smithsonian (telegram)
to]. S. Armstrong

to Fellows and Adami, Tempe

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



p340
p341
p342
p343
p344

[Great Sonora earthquake, May 3, 1887, felt at Camp Hemenway; Hodge and Garlick

May 2, 1887
May 3, 1887
May ?, 1887
May ?, 1887
May ?, 1887

to Chas. T. Hayden Milling Co
to Goldman & Co, Tempe

to [illegible]

to Fellows & Adami

to Armstrong

begin reconnaissance trip west to Gila River]

p345
p 346

p347-8

May 5, 1887

May 7, 1887

to Chas T. Hayden Milling Co
[illegible]

to Petersen, Armstrong

ink
ink
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint

ink, faint

ink, faint

[Cushing party moves from Camp Augustus to Camp Hemenway on May 13, 1887]

p349
p350-1
p352
p353
T*p354-65

T*p366-84
T*p385-7
p388
T*p389-90
p391-2
p393
p394
p395
p396
p397
p398
p399
p400
p401
p402
p403-5
p406
p407

May 14, 1887

May 16, 1887

May 5, 1887

May 16, 1887
Mar 5, 1887

Apr 30, 1887
May 17, 1887

May 18, 1887
May 20, 1887
May 21, 1887
May 23, 1887
May 24, 1887
May 26, 1887

May 28, 1887

to Petersen, Armstrong

to "

to W. H. Porter

to W. C. Shaw

to Baxter [additional slips inserted
between pages of this letter]

to Baxter

to Baxter

copy of telegram

to Baxter

to W. F. White, Topeka

to Pillsbury & Co

to Samuel Hill, Phoenix

to F. Balsz

to M. J. Wine, Washington DC
to O. S. Pease, Teleg Op, Phx
to Jno S. Armstrong

to "

to
to Charley Clark, Phx

to Exp Agt, Maricopa

to Gents Tailor, Opp Ellis Store, Phx
to Jo S. Armstrong

to C. T. Hayden Mlg Co

ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



p408
p409
p410
p4ll
p412
p413
p4l4
p415
p416
p417
p418

p419
p420

T*p421-39
p440
p44l
T*p442
p443
pad4
T*p445-55
p456-60
p461-4
T*p465-72
p473
pa74
p475
p476
T*p477-93

p494- 6
p497
p498

June 2, 1887
June 1, 1887
June 2, 1887
June 6, 1887

June 10, 1887
June 11, 1887

June 14, 1887
May 31, 1887
June 15, 1887
June 16, 1887
June 18, 1887
June 16, 1887
June 21, 1887
June 21, 1887
June 21, 1887
June 22, 1887
June 25, 1887
June 28, 1887
June 27, 1887

July 1, 1887
July 2, 1887
July 1, 1887

[End of Book 1.]

to W. H. Porter

to D. R. Smith, Phoenix
to Petersen, Armstrong
to D. R. Smith

to Samuel Hill

to W. H. Blake

to W. L. Whebley

to Tantau & Kellner

to W. H. Porter

to Goldman & Co

to A. L. Bancroft & Co

[illegible]
[illegible]

to Thli-a-kwa [Baxter]

to Frank H. Cushing

to Jno S. Armstrong
telegram (copy) to Baxter
to Petersen, Armstrong

to "

to Mrs. Hemenway

to Prof. A. H. Thompson, USGS
to John Fiske

to Friend [Mrs. Hemenway]
to Petersen, Armstrong

to "

to Tel Op, Phx

to Henry E. Kemp & Co

to Baxter

to [Dr. Goodfellow]
to Petersen, Armstrong
tO "

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



Huntington Free Library, Cushing Letter Books

Book II
(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, June 1992)
From July 1st, '87 To November 22nd, '87

[loose in front:]

No. date adressee method

T*1. May 9, 1888 to Cashier of New England Natl Bank  (p2)
from E. T. M. Cushing

T*2. May 9, 1888 to Mr. Hemenway, from Emily (p1) typed
Cushing

T*3. " to Mr. Garlick, " p3) "

T*4 " to Dr. Cushing, " (p4) "

T*5. " to W. H. Porter, " p5) "

T*6. " to Mr. Hemenway, " (p6) "

T*7. May 18, 1888 to Mr. Bandelier, " p7) "

T*8. " to Mr. Husher, " p8) "

[Mr. E. H. Husher, ¢/o Mr. Taber, Photographer, 8 Montgomery Street, San Francisco]

9. June 8 to C. A. Garlick, from E. Cushing (6pp) illeg
T*10.  June8 telegram to Garlick from E. M. (1p) ink
Cushing
T*11.  July 8 to Mr. Garlick, from E. M. Cushing (1p) pencil
T*12.  July 10 or 11 to C. A. Garlick, " (2pp) "
T*13.  July 24,1889 to Uncle, " (p34) "
T*14. " to Mr. Baxter, " (p35) "
T*15.  July 28 to Madam [Mrs. Ellen Russell (p36) ink
Emerson], from E. M. Cushing
T*16. " to Dr. ten Kate, " (p37-8) ink
T*17 [no date] note " (1p) ink
T*18.  Oct 25 to J. C. Pilling, " (1p) pencil
19. Blank page [calculations] (Ip)
T*20 Aug 21 to Baxter, from E. M. Cushing (1p) "
T*21.  Oct 20, 1889 to J. W. Powell, " (1p) "

T*22. " to F. H. Montgomery, " (1p) "



T*23.
T*24.

[end insert]

Sept 30, 1889
Nov 9, 1889

to Mr. Graham, "
to Miss De Sette, !

[Inserted in alphabetical index, p. S, letter from Casa Ramona to Mrs. Hemenway,
typed, dated November 12, 1886 from Frank Hamilton Cushing.]

pages

T*p13-5
T*pl6-8
p19
p20
p21
p22-3

p24
p25-7

p29-30
p31

p33
p34
p35
p36
p37
*p38-9
*p40
*p4l

*p42

date

July 1, 1887
July 2, 1887

July 4, 1887

July 9, 1887
July 16, 1887

July 18, 1887
July 18, 1887
July 20, 1887

July 26, 1887
July 27,1887

July 29, 1887

Aug 1,1887

addressee

to Mrssrs [?]

to W. W. Fellows, Tempe, Az
to Petersen, Armstrong, Tempe, Az
to Petersen, Armstrong & Co.
[illegible]

to Petersen, Armstrong & Co
to Syl Baxter

tO n

to Petersen, Armstrong & Co
to Mrs. Hemenway

to ten Kate

to Petersen, Armstrong & Co.
to Fellows & Co

to Petersen, Armstrong & Co
to JnS. Armstrong

to W. W. Fellows

to Adams & Jones, Tempe, Az
to Adams & Jones

to W. W. Fellows

to Adams & Jones

to E. A. Murphy, Tempe, Az
to Petersen, Armstrong & Co.
to W. W. Fellows

to C. T. Hayden Mag Co, Tempe, Az
to Ice dealer

to R. Y. Andre, Phoenix, Az

to H. W. Ryder, Phoenix, Az
to W. L. Whebley, Phoenix, Az
to Petersen, Armstrong

to Adami & Jones

tO n

method

typed
faint
faint
typed
ink
ink
faint
faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

faint
faint
ink
ink
ink

ink



*p43
*p44
*p45
*p46-53
po4
p55
p56
T*p57-61
p62-6
p67-8
p69
p70
p71
p72

p73-4

p75
p76
p77
p78
P79
p80
p81
p82-3
p34
p85
p86-7
p88
*p89-90
p9l
*p92-3
*p94-5
p96
*p97-8
P99
p100
p101
p102-3
T*p104-8
p109
p110
pl11

[?]
Aug 1,1887
Aug 2,1887

Aug 4,1887

Aug 5,1887

Aug 5,1887

Aug 6,1887

Aug 7,1887
Aug 8,1887

Aug 9,1887
Aug 11,1887
Aug 13,1887
Aug 14, 1887

Aug 18, 1887
Aug 20, 1887
Aug 19, 1887
Aug 20, 1887

to C. T. Hayden Milling Co
to Petersen, Armstrong

to W. W. Fellows

accounts

to W. L. Whepley

to Tantau and Kellner, Phoenix, Az
to E. H. Winters, Phoenix, Az
to Syl Baxter [from Hodge]
to Patrick Hamilton [from H]
to John Westfall, Tempe, Az
to Petersen, Armstrong

to C. T. Hayden Milling Co
to Adami & Jones

to Petersen, Armstrong

[cut out]

to W. H. Blake, Phoenix, Az

to Tantau & Kellner

to S. C. Lount, Phoenix, Az

to C. C. Eschmann, Phoenix, Az

to Henry E. Kemp & Co, Phoenix, Az
to]. B. Long, Phoenix, Az

to Henry W. Ryder, Phoenix, Az

to W. C. Shaw, Santa Barbara, Ca

to D. R. Smith[?]

to Petersen, Armstrong

to W. W. Fellows

to Petersen, Armstrong

to].S. Leeds, G. F. Agt, AT & SF

to J. D. Rittenhouse & Co, Flo, Az

to Syl Baxter [from H]

to Prof Bandelier

to Petersen, Armstrong

to Syl Baxter [from H]

to Petersen, Armstrong

to "

to
to Adami & Jones

to Graham

to Petersen, Armstrong

to Doctor Gregg, near Tempe

to W. H. Parker, Cashier Chase Natl

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

typed
ink
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink
typed
ink
ink



pli12
p113
pll4
*p115
*pl16
pl17
T*p118-20
pl21
pl22
p123
pl24
p125-6
pl27
p128
p129
p130
pl131
p132
p133
p134-7
p138

[Dr. Washington Matthews arrives at Camp Hemenway, Sept 1, 1887]

*p139
p140
pl4l
pl42
p143
pl44
pl145
pl46
p147-8
p149
p150
p151
*p152-3
pl54
p155
p156

p157

Aug 22,1887

[undated]

Aug 23,1887

Aug 25,1887

Aug 26,1887

Aug 27,1887

Sept 2, 1887

Sept 3, 1887
Sept 4, 1887

Sept 7, 1887
Sept 9, 1887

Aug 31, 1887
Sept 9, 1887

Aug 31, 1887

to W. W. Fellows

to Mr. Jones

to Station Agent, Tempe

for Weta

for Siwatitsaila

to P. B. Yates, Phoenix Agent
to Graham

to W. L. Whepley Co.

to T. & Kellner Co, Phoenix
to ticket agent, Albuquerque
to T. A. Braun, Wingate sta agent
to C. T. Hayden Co.

to Teleg. oper, Tempe

to Petersen, Armstrong

to C. T. Hayden Mrg Co.

to H. W. Ryder

to A. B. Shearer, Phoenix, Az
to Petersen, Armstrong

to P. B. Yates

to Lieut B. H. Gilman, Wingate
to Petersen, Armstrong

to Syl Baxter

to Bancroft Co

to Petersen, Armstrong
tO "

to
to
to T. A. Braun

to Petersen, Armstrong
to]. S. Armstrong

to Petersen, Armstrong
to ticket agent, Bowie, Az
list

[accounts]

to W. L. Whepley

to W. H Blake

toS. D. Lount

n

to Kellner

ink
ink
ink
typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
typed

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink

ink

10



p158

Sept 9, 1887

to C. L. Eschmann

[Cushing party departs for California, Sept 9, 1887]

*p159-60
*p161-3

Sept 10, 1887

to Pilling from Hodge
to Baxter from Hodge

[Cushing party returns to Camp Hemenway, Sept 14, 1887]

pled
T*p165-8
*p169-212

p213-4
p215
p216
*p217-28

T*p229-40

T*p241-57
p258
p259-61
p262
p263
p264
*p265-6
p 267-8
p269-70
p271
p272
p273

T*p274-328

p329-30

Sept 16, 1887
Sept 17, 1887
Aug 2 [to 30],
1887

Sept 19, 1887
Sept 20, 1887

Aug 25,1887

Aug [13] to
Sept [5], 1887

Sept 4, 1887
Sept 21, 1887

Sept 21, 1887
Sept 22, 1887
Sept 23, 1887
Sept 22, 1887
Sept 23, 1887
Sept 24, 1887
Aug [?] to 30;
Sept 20, 1887
Sept 26, 1887

to J. A. Stewart, Mesa City

to Brooks Adams [p167 cut out]
to Syl Baxter [letter #1; not mailed
until Sep 18, 1887]

[memorandum of working]

to Mrs. Cartledge

to Syl Baxter
to " [letter #2]
to " [letter #4]

to C. L. Eschmann

to Jones, Meat Mkt, Tempe

to Daublelemuer c/o Jas. C. Goodwin
to Cartledge, Gray's Ranch

to Mrs. Stewart

[memorandum of operations to G]

to Bancroft Co
n

to Petersen, Armstrong
"

to Syl Baxter [letter #3]

to]. S. Armstrong

[Cushing party departs, again, for California, Sept 26, 1887]

p331
p332
p333
p334

Sept 27, 1887

to Petersen, Armstrong
tO "

to
to

11

ink

ink
ink

ink
ink
typed, ink

ink
ink
ink, faint

ink, faint

ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink



T*p335-40
T*p341-2
T*p343-4
p345
X*p346
TX*p347-52
T*p353-8
TX*p359-64

p365

p366
TX*p367-9
p370
TX*p371-5
X*p376-8
TX*p379
p380-1
TX*p382-3
TX*p384-8
p389
p389
p390
p391

p391
p392
p392
p393
p393
p394

TX*p395-402

X*p403-12
*p413-6
X*p417-8
p419
T*p420-2
*p423-4
p425
p426
p427
X*p428-30
TX*p431-5

Sept 28, 1887
Sept 137, 1887
Sept 20, 1887
Sept 1, 1887
Sept 28, 1887
Sept 30, 1887
Oct 2, 1887

Oct 2, 1887
Oct 4, 1887
Oct 9, 1887
Oct 10, 1887

Oct 13, 1887
Oct 14, 1887
Oct 19, 1887

Oct 19, 1887
Oct 24, 1887
Oct 25, 1887
Oct 28, 1887
Oct 27, 1887
Oct 28, 1887
Oct 29, 1887
[undated]
Oct 31, 1887
Oct [30], 1887
Oct 31, 1887

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge
Telegram to Baxter from C
to C. Eschman Co

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

[blank]

to Tantau and Kellner

to Cushing from Hodge

to Yates from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Bancroft Co from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to W. H. Parker [crossed out]

to Tantau and Kellner

to Henry W. Ryder from Hodge
to C. L. Eschman & Co from H
to W. Braun from Hodge

to S. D. Lount from Hodge

to]. B. Long from Hodge

to W. S. Parker from Hodge

to H. E. Kemp & Co. from H
[Hodge signature]

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to Cushing from Garlick

to Baxter from Hodge

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to n

to
to Cushing from Hodge
to Cushing from Hodge

12

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



TX*p436-43
*p444

T*inserted,
p444-5
*p445
*p446-7
p448
p448
p449
p449
p450
p450
TX*p451-9
TX*p460-8
T*p469-73
*p474-5
pa77
p478
p478
p479
p480
p480
p481
TX*p482-8

Nov 1, 1887
Nov 4, 1887

Nov 5, 1887
Nov 7, 1887

Nov 10, 1887
Nov 13, 1887
Nov 14, 1887
Nov 13, 1887
Nov 15, 1887

to Cushing from Hodge [accts]
to Cushing from Hodge

telegram (copy) to Cushing from
Hodge

to Baxter from Hodge

to Bandelier from Hodge

to Tantau & Kellner from H

to successors to Samuel Hill from H
to]. B. Long from Hodge

to S. D. Lount from Hodge

to F. P. Nilson, Phx, from H

to Kelly & Marlaw, Phx, from H
to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Schaenfeld & Heyman, Phx, from H
to Callon Brashers, Phx, from H
to S. D. Lount from Hodge

to Tantau & Kellner from Hodge
to C. S. Eschman Co from Hodge
to Kelly & Marlaw from Hodge
to]. R. Long, Phx, from Hodge
to Cushing from Hodge

[Dr. Herman Ten-Kate arrives in Tempe, Nov 18, 1887.]

TX*p489-94

Nov 22, 1887

[End of Book 2.]

to Cushing from Hodge

ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

13



Huntington Free Library, Cushing Letter Books

Book 3

(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, June 1992)

pages
pl--16

TX*p17-22

date

Nov 24, 1887

addressee
[cut out]

to Cushing from Hodge

[Dr. Jacob L. Wortman arrives in Camp Hemenway, Nov 25, 1887]

p23

p24
TX*p25-32
TX*p33-6
*p37-8
*p39
*p40-1

TX*p42-8
TX*p49-56
T* p57
*p58

P59
TX*p60-1
p62

p63

p 64

p65

po66

p67

p68

p69

p70

p70

p71

p71

p72

p72

Nov 26, 1887
Nov 27, 1887
Nov 28, 1887

Nov 30, 1887

Dec 1, 1887
Dec 5, 1887
Dec 6, 1887
Dec 7, 1887
Dec 7, 1887
Dec 8, 1887
Dec 9, 1887

Dec 10, 1887

Dec 10, 1887

Dec 9, 1887

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to Doctor E. from H

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Baxter from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

to Cushing from Hodge

telegrams to Baxter and Huntington
to Petersen, Armstrong from H

to Cushing from Hodge

to F. P. Nilson from Hodge

to Tantau & Kellner from H

to C. L. Eschman Co from H

to Kelly & Marlow from H

to S. D. Lount from H

to Coon Bustis & Coon from H

to Henry E. Kemp & Co. from Hodge
to Samuel Hill, Phx, from H

to Petersen, Armstrong from H

to "

to
to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to "

to

method

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink, faint

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

14



p73

p74

P75

p76

X p77-9
p80

p80

p81
TX*p82-7
*p88

Dec 11, 1887
Dec 12, 1887
Dec 10, 1887
Dec 12, 1887
Dec 13, 1887
Dec 17, 1887

Dec 18, 1887
Dec 20, 1887

to P. A. Co from Hodge
to P. A. Co. from Hodge
to Armstrong from H
toP. A. & Co from H

to Cushing from Hodge
toP. A. Co from H

to "

to
to Cushing from Hodge
to Cushing from Hodge

n

[Cushing party arrives at Camp Hemenway Dec 22, 1887]

P89
p90
pIl
pIl
p92

p92
p93
pY4
p 95
p96
p97
p98
P99
p100
p101

inserted,
p101-2

p102
T*p103-7
p108
p109-10
plll

pl12

p113
pl114-6

Dec 24, 1887
Dec 25, 1887

Dec 26, 1887

Dec 26, 1887

Dec 31, 1887

Jan 2, 1888
Dec 30, 1887
Jan 5, 1888

Jan 6, 1888

Jan 6, 1888

toP. A. & Co from H

to P. A. & Co from H [crossed out]
to P. A. & Co from H [crossed out]
to Jones & Huston from H

H to Johnson, Henry W. Ryder
Lumber Co.

toP. A. & Co from H

to "

to Doctor Malckell[?] from Hodge
to Petersen, Armstrong from H

to "

toP. A. & Co from Hodge

to "

to
to Petersen, Armstrong from H
toP. A. & Co from H

n

copy of telegram to E. J. Molera from

Cushing

toP. A. & Co from H

to Hodge from Cushing
to E. M. Mills, Phx

to S. Fly from Hodge

to Petersen, Armstrong

[torn out]

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to [no addressee] from C

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink, faint

15



pl17
pl17
p118
p119
p120
pl21
pl22
p123
pl24
p125
p126-7
p128
p129
p130
pl131
p132
p133
pl34
p135

Jan 7, 1888

[undated]
Jan 7, 1888

Jan 10, 1888

Jan 10, 1888

Jan 11, 1888

telegram to John Taylor & Co

to Lount Bros, San Francisco

to S. D. Lount from Hodge

to T. A. Nilson, Phx, from H

to Henry E. Kemp & Co from H
to Coon, [Burtis] & Coon from H
to Kelly and Marlow from H

to C. L. Eschman from H

to Tantau & Kellner from H

to Samuel Hill, Phx, from H

to C. A. Klinkner & Co from H
toP. A. & Co from H

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to Coon, Bustis & Coon from H
to J. Andre from H

to Jas. H. Blake from H

to Tantau & Kellner from H

to Schaenfeld and Heyman from H
toP. A. & Co from H

[Sylvester Baxter arrives at Camp Hemenway, Jan 11, 1888.]

p136
p137
p138
p139
*p140-2

Jan 12, 1888

Jan 13, 1888

H to Dr. D. L. Huntington, San D,
to Sta Agent, Maricopa Sta

to A. Rebeil & Co, Phx, from H

to C. L. Eschman from H

to Mrs. Hemenway from Baxter

16

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
typed, faint

[ten Kate takes over operations at Camp Baxter (at Las Acequias) on 13 January 1888]

p143
pld4
p145
pl46
p147-9
p150-2
*p153
*pl54
p155
p156
p157
*p158-9
p160

Jan 14, 1888
Jan 15, 1888
Jan 14, 1888
Jan 16, 1888

Jan 18, 1888

to [no addressee] from C

to Sun Kaw Wah & Co, San Fran

to Ducker Portable Barrack Co, NYC
to C. A. Klinkner & Co, San F from C
to Herberger from C

to Dr. Huntington

to Petersen, Armstrong from H

to from C

to
to
to
to Thas A. Edison from Baxter
to Reddington & Co, San Fr

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



T*p161-3
T*p164-8
*pl169
p170
pl71
T*p172-5

p176-7

T*inserted,
pl77-8
p178

p179

p180

pl181

T*inserted,
p181-2

p182
p183
pl84
p185
p185
p186
p186
p187-8
T*p189
p190-1
p192-3
p194
p195-6
p197
p198
p199
p200
p201
p202
p203
p204
p205
p207
p209

n
n

Jan 19, 1888

Jan 20, 1888

Jan 20, 1888

Jan 21, 1888

Jan 21, 1888

Jan 21, 1888

Jan 23, 1888
Jan 22, 1888
Jan 23, 1888
Jan 22, 1888
Jan 23, 1888
Jan 26, 1888
Jan 27, 1888

Jan 28, 1888
Jan 28, 1888
Jan 30, 1888
Jan 31, 1888

to Graham
to Watson

to Oscar Fass, San Francisco

to John Taylor, San Francisco

to Mrs. Cartledge

to Friend [Don Eusebius Molera]

from C

to Doctor Porter

letter to Mrs. Hemenway from Syl

Baxter

toP. A. & Co

n

to
to
to

n

n

letter to McDowell (4pp) from Cushing

toP. A. & Co

n

to
to

n

to Lon Farsee, Tempe, from H
to Jones & Heiston, Tempe, from H
to Armstrong

to C. T. Hayden
to F. H. Faury, Cincinnati

to Bandelier

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to F. H. Farny, NYC

to W. W. Newell, Cambr, from H
to Editor, Tempe News

to A. Rebeil Co, Phx, from H
toP. A. & Co from H

n

to

to Jones and Houston from H
toP. A. & Co from H

to Lon Farsee from H

to W. H. Riding, Boston, from H
to Petersen, Armstrong from H
toP. A. & Co from H

tO n

tO n

17

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink

ink
typed

ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
typed, faint
typed, faint
ink
typed, faint
ink
typed, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



18

p210 " to " ink
p211 " to " ink
p212 " to " ink
p213 " to " ink
p214 " to " ink
p215 " to " ink
p216 " to " ink
p217 " to " ink
p218 " to Petersen, Armstrong from H ink
p219 " toP. A. & Co from H ink
p220 " to " ink
p221 [undated] to Fonsee ink
p222 Jan 31, 1888 to J. D. Rittenhouse ink
p223 Feb 1, 1888 toP. A. & Co ink
p224 Jan 31, 1888 to Denison Tag Co, Boston ink
p225 Feb 1, 1888 to]. J. Brown from H ink
p226 Feb 2, 1888 to Tantau & Kellner from H ink
*p227-31 [illegible] to Mrs. Hemenway from Baxter typed, faint

[Bandelier at Camp Hemenway 2-4 February 1888 for a Council on the 3rd]

p232 Feb 5, 1888 to P. A. & Co from H ink
*p233 Feb 6, 1888 to ten Kate typed, faint
*p234 " to Bandelier typed, faint
p235-6 " to J. A. Beritzhoff, Bancroft Co ink
*p237-40 " to [Harry] Mitchell ink
p241-3 " to Doctor Endlich ink
p244-6 " to William H. Rideing, Boston ink

p247 " to Coon, Bustis, & Coon ink

p248 " to A. Rebeil & Co ink

p249 " to Henry E. Kemp Co from H ink

p250 " to Henry W. Ryder from H ink

p251 " to Schrenfeld and Heyman from H ink
p252-3 Feb 7, 1888 to Redington & Co, San F, from H ink
T*p254-8 Feb 6, 1888 to Friend [Molera] ink
T*p259-62 Feb 7, 1888 to ten Kate ink
T*p263-5 Feb 6, 1888 to Herberger [E. C. ps] ink
p266-7 Feb 7, 1888 to George H. Morrison, San Fr ink

p268 " to Armstrong ink
*p269 " to ten Kate ink

p270 " to Oscar Foss ink
p271-3 [undated] to Doctor Huntington ink, faint



p274-5
p276
p277
p278

p279

p280
*p281
p282
p283
p284
p285
*p286-7
p288
p289
p290
p291
p292
p293
p294
p295
p296
p297
*p298-300
p301-3
p304
p305
T*p306-9
p310
p311
*p312
*p312
*p313-4
*p315
*p316-9
p320
p321
p322
T*p323
p324
p325
p326

Feb 7, 1888

Feb 8, 1888

Feb 10, 1888
Feb 11, 1888

n

Feb 12, 1888
Feb 15, 1888
Feb 14, 1888

"

Feb 15, 1888
Feb 17, 1888

n
n

Feb 18, 1888

to Col. Edw. Haven
to Sir [no addressee]
toJ.S. Hanna, NY
to W. H. Porter

[missing]

to R. N. Johnson, Century Mag
to Doctor Wortman

to Rufus Leighton from H

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to C. T. Hayden Mlg Co

to ten Kate

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to n"

to
to
to ten Kate from H

to ten Kate

to Fred N. Hamilton, San D

to W. W. Powers

to J. M. DeBaun, San Diego

to San Diego View Co

to Father [Thomas Cushing]

to Boswell, San D

to Bancroft Co, San Francisco
to Tantau and Kellner

to Baxter

to Armstrong

to Lon Forsee

to P. Miner, Phx, from H

to W. L. Whepley, Phx, from H
to Taylor from H

to ten Kate from H

to ten Kate

to Tantau & Kellner from H

to W. W. Newell, Cambridge
to Jame R. Carlton, Pima, Az
to Doctors [ten Kate/ Wortman]
to Petersen, Armstrong

to J. B. Long, Phoenix

to Schoenfeld & Heyman

19

ink, faint
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink, faint
ink

ink

ink, faint
ink

ink

ink

typed, faint
ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

typed, faint
typed, faint
typed, faint
typed, faint
typed, faint
typed, faint



p327
*p328-30
p331
p332
T*p333-6
p337
p338
p339-40
p241

p342

p343
p344
p345-6
p347
p348
p349
p349
p350
p350
p351

p352

p353-5
p356
p357-8
p359-62
p363
p363
p364
p364
p365
p365
p366
p367
p368-9
*p370-3
p374
p375
T*p376-83
p384

Feb 17, 1888
Feb 22, 1888
Feb 21, 1888
Feb 24, 1888

n
n

Feb 25, 1888
Feb 27, 1888

n

Feb 27, 1888

[illegible]

Feb 27, 1888
Feb 28, 1888
Feb 29, 1888

Feb [17], 1888
Mar 1, 1888
[undated]
Feb 28, 1888
Mar 1, 1888

to W. W. Newell

to Bandelier

to Lon Forsee

to Gore[?] Janney Co

to Mrs. Hemenway from Baxter
to Hayden Mlg Co

to Redington & Co

to Bancroft Co

to Dennison Mfg Co, Boston

[missing]

to Bancroft Co

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to Bancroft Co

to A. Rebeil & Co

to]. B. Long

to Jas H. Blake

to Coon, Burtis & Coon

to H. W. Ryder & Co

to Henry E. Kemp & Co

to Tantau & Kellner from H

[illegible]

to Dr. D. L. Huntington, San D
toP. A. & Co from H

to Farny

to Henry Mitchell, Boston

toP. A. & Co from H

to n

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to n"

to
to
to
to Petersen, Armstrong

to E. W. Moore, Tempe

to Bandelier

to Gaston

to Dr. Wortman

to [E. J.] Molera

to Lon Forsee, Tempe, from H

20

typed
typed

ink

ink

typed, faint
ink

ink

ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

typed, faint
ink
typed, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
typed, faint
ink
ink

typed

ink



p385
p386
p386
p387
p387
p388
p389
p390
p390
p391
p391
p392
p392
p393
p393
p394
p395
T*p396-407
p408-9
p410
T*p411-2
p413-4
T*p415
T*p416-9

Mar 2, 1888

"

Mar 4, 1888
Mar 5, 1888

"

n

n

Mar 6, 1888

toP. A. & Co from H

to P. B. Yates from H

to Lon Forsee

to Hayden Milling Co from H
toP. A. & Co from H

to Dr. Wortman

toP. A. & Co from H

to J. B. Long, Phx, from H

to Henry E. Kemp & Co from H
to Henry W. Ryder from H

to Tantau & Kellner from H

to Catton Bros, Phx, from H

to Schoenfeld and Heyman from H
to C. S. Eschman from H

to W. L. W[h]ebley [?] from H
to Coon, Bustis and Coon from H
to Redington & Co from H

to Mrs. Hemenway

to Bandelier

to A. Rebeil & Co from H

to Bandelier

to Heilberger

to Major Howard, Pima Agency
to ten Kate

21

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink, faint
ink

ink

ink, faint
ink

ink

ink

ink, faint
ink
typed, faint

[ten Kate leaves on his reconnaissance to Pimas and Papagos on March 6, 1888]

p420
p421
p422
T*p423-6
p427
p428
T*p429-39
T*p440-2
p443
p433
p444
p445
*p446
*p447
p448
p449-50

Mar 7, 1888
Mar 9, 1888
Mar 10, 1888

Mar 13, 1888
Dec 13, 1887
Mar 12, 1888
Mar 11, 1888
Mar 13, 1888
Mar 10, 1888
Mar 14, 1888
Mar 16, 1888
Mar 17, 1888
Mar 16, 1888

to Jno. Mahan

to Geo Price, Phx

toP. A. & Co

to Baxter

to Rufus Leaghton from H

to Redington & Co from H for C
to Mrs. Hemenway

to Mrs. Hemenway

to Petersen, Armstrong

to Francisco Garcia, Tempe

to Sam'l C. Partridge, San Fran
to Channing R. Seler, Boston
to Dr. Wortman from H

to ten Kate from H for C

to Bancroft Co, San Fr

to Dennison Mfg Co, San Fran

ink

ink

ink
typed
ink, faint
ink
typed, faint
ink

ink

ink

ink
typed
ink

ink

ink

ink



p451
p451-2
p453

to W. H. Blake, Phoenix
to H. L. Tulburt, Phoenix
to Bancroft Co

[The photographer Yates began work on March 16, 1888]

p454
p454
p455
p456
p456
p457
p458
p459
p460-6
p467
p468
p469
p469
p470
p471
p472
p473
T*p474-6
p477
p478
p479
p480
p481-2
p483-5
p486
p487
*p488-9
p490-1
T*p492
*p493
p494
p494
p496
p496
p497
p497

Mar 17, 1888

Mar 18, 1888
Mar 17, 1888
Mar 20, 1888

Mar 22, 1888
Mar 23, 1888
Mar 23, 1888

Mar 24, 1888

Mar 26, 1888
Mar 27, 1888
Mar 25, 1888
Mar 29, 1888

Mar 31, 1888

to Petersen, Armstrong
to "

to
to Lon Fonsee, Tempe

to Petersen, Armstrong

to "

toP. A. & Co

toP. A. & Co

to ten Kate

to Mrs. Mohan [Mahan?]

to Bancroft Co

toP. A. & Co, Tempe

to "

to F. N. Hamilton, San Diego

to Ad. F. Bandelier

to Valley Bank, Phoenix

to Bank of California

to Bandelier

to F. J. Heilberger, Washington

to Armstrong

to Petersen, Armstrong from H for C
to Sam. C. Partridge

to C. K. Bonestall, San Fran

to Cousin

to Joseph S. Leeds, Topeka

to Sam Kam Wah & Co, San Fran

to H. V. Jackson, Florence, Az

to Bancroft Co

to ten Kate

to Bandelier

to Petersen, Armstrong from H

to "

to
to
toP. A. & Co from H

to Petersen, Armstrong from H

22

ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
typed
typed
ink
ink
ink
typed, faint
ink, faint
typed
ink
typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



[End of Book 3.]

23



24

Huntington Free Library, Cushing Letter Books

Book 4

(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, June 1992)

[Cushing in California]

[inserted in the front, loose:]

No.

*1.
*2.
*3.
T*4.
*5.
6.

*7.

*8.
*9.
*10.
*11.
*12.
13.
*14.
*15.
*16.
*17.
*18.
*19.

T*20.

*21.
22.
*23.
*24

T%*25.
T*26.

*27.
*28.
*29.

date

8 October 1887
8 October [1887]
27 Sep 1887

Jan 17, [1889]

[undated]

1[?], 3, 1888
June 12, 1888
[undated], 1888
[undated]
[undated]

22 July 1888

20 July [1888]
20 July 1888

17 July [1888]
17 July 1888,
[undated]

10 July 1888
July 3, 1888
June 12, 1888

1 July 1888

1 July 1888

2 July 1888

11 June 1888

1 August 1888
4 December 1887
10 December 1887
14 May 1888

addressee

to Sylvester Baxter

to Fred Hodge

to Syl Baxter

to Fred Webb Hodge

to " [second copy of No. 4]
[list of payments, undated]

to H. C. Yarrow from Matthews; [glued to
back: undated to Syl Baxter]

telegram to Frank W. Hodge|?]

telegram to Fred W. Hodge, Fort Verde
telegram to M. Hemenway,

copy of telegram to Fred Hodge

copy of telegram to Fred Hodge

telegram, to W. J. Rouse, Santa Ana

copy of telegram to Fred Webb Hodge
copy of telegram to Fred Webb Hodge
copy of telegram to Fred Webb Hodge
telegram to Fred Webb Hodge at Zuni
copy of telegram to F. W. Hodge

telegram (2pp), to F. W. Hodge, Manuelito
telegram (3pp), to F. W. Hodge, Holbrook
telegram to Herman ten Kate, Fort Verde
telegram to Comanding Officer, Fort Wingate
telegram to F. W. Hodge

telegram (2pp) to F. W. Hodge, Holbrook
telegram to E. J. Molera, San Francisco
telegram to Fred Webb Hodge, Manuelito
telegram to F. W. Hodge, Tempe

telegram to S. Baxter

telegram to Dr. D. R. Huntington, San Diego



[end insert]

Tr*p8-12
*pl3-6

pl7

*p18-9
T!*p20-8
T*p29-35
T!*p36-40
p4l
TI*p42-4
T!*p45-50
*p51-9

p60-1
p62
p63

date

Oct 7, 1887

Oct 8, 1887

n

Oct [?], 1887

Oct 10, 1887
Oct 10, 1887
Oct 16, 1887
Oct 17, 1887

n

Oct 18, 1887
Oct 18, 1887

addressee
[blank]

to Frank E. Cushman

to C. A. Garlick, Tempe from MM

to Fred W. Hodge from MM
to Hodge
to Hodge

[blank]

to Hodge

to Hodge

to Garlick

to Hodge

to Sam Kam Wah & Co
to Hodge

to Hodge

to Mrs. Hemenway?

[blank]
[illegible]
[blank]

25

method

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink, faint

[Cushing party goes by steamer to San Francisco, last week of October, 1887]

T*p64-77
*p78-9
p80-6
p87
T!p88-97
T!p98-101
T!p102-10
T*p111-6

inserted,
pl16-7

T*p117-20

Nov 2, 1887
Nov 3, 1887
Nov 8, 1887
Nov 9, 1887
Oct 21, 1887
Nov 8, 1887

Nov 10, 1887

Oct 12, 1887

Nov 187, 1887

to Baxter

to Syl Baxter

to [illegible], Boston

to [W.] H. Porter, NYC
to Hodge

to Hodge

to Hodge

to ten Kate

copy of telegram to Fred Hodge,
30 Oct 87

to Garlick

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint

ink, faint



Ti*p121-5
TI*p126-30

inserted,
p130-1

T*p131-41
Tip142-5
T*p146-8
T*p149-50

p151-52
T*p163-84
*p185

T*p186
*1p187-9
T*p190-200
T*p201-3
p204
*p205

p206
T*p207-8
T*1p209-13
T*p214-8
T*p219-22
*p223

Oct 14, 1887

Nov 17, 1887

Nov 20, 1887
Nov 21, 1887
Nov 22, 1887

Nov 23, 1887

Sept 1, 1887

Nov 28, 1887
Nov 29, 1887

Nov 3, 1887
Sept 6, 1887

Dec 6, 1887
Dec 9, 1887
Dec ?, 1887
Dec 12, 1887

Sept 19, 1887

to Hodge [probably 14 Nov 87]
to Hodge

[2 telegrams: 10 Nov 87 to Hodge & to
ten Kate]

to Friend [Matthews]

to Hodge

to Friend [Mrs. Hemenway]
to Friend [Matthews]

to Baxter [all crossed out]

to Baxter

to Cushing from J. S. Leeds (enclosure
in Baxter letter, pp. 163-184)

to Baxter

to Hodge

to [H. F. C.] ten Kate

to Jacob L. Wortman

to B. Brothers, San D

to Garlick (copy of telegram)

to R. Armstrong, Tempe
to Baxter

to Hodge

to ten Kate

to Baxter

to C. A. Garlick

26

ink, faint
ink, faint

ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
typed, faint
typed

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
typed
typed
ink
ink

[Cushing party returns by steamer to San Diego about December 16, 1887]

*p224
T*p225-31
T*p232
p233-9

T*1p240-5
*0246-9
*p250-2
*p253-8

Dec 19, 1887
Nov 5, 1887
Dec 16, 1887
Dec 20, 1887

May 18, 1888

May 7, 1888

May 10, 1888

to Cushing from Garlick
to Baxter

telegram (copy) to Baxter
to Dr. Huntington

to Hodge

to Friend

to Professor [Edward Sylvester] Morse
to Graham

ink
typed
ink

ink, faint

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint



27

[Cushing party leaves for California May 14, 1888, and arrives at Hotel del Coronado,
CA, on May 16, 1888]

- cut out and stuck back 1n; too faint to
p253-8 [ d k back i fai

tell if all part of letter to Graham; p256

may be blank]
p258-265 [missing; cut out]
p266-8 May 21, 1888 to [?] ink, faint
p269 May 22, 1888 to Friend ink, faint
p270-2 " to Capt John Mason ink, faint
p273 May 24, 1888 to Postmaster, San D ink
p274-5 [illegible] ink, faint
TI*p276-82 May 26, 1888 to Hodge ink, faint
p283 " to Johnson & K[?] ink, faint
p284-5 . to H. B. Wilkins ink, faint
p286-92 May 27, 1888 to F. S. Bigeler ink, faint
p293 ! to C. N. Fenn ink, faint
p294-8 ! to Doctor Briihl ink, faint
p299-300 May 29, 1888 to Mrs. F. N. Sumner ink, faint
p301-14 [illegible]
*p315-9 May ?, 1888 to Garlick ink, faint
TI*p320-7 May 30, 1888 to Hodge ink
*p328-36 May 31, 1888 to Bandelier ink, faint
T!p337-8 " to Hodge ink, faint
T1*p339-40 June 1, 1888 to Hodge ink
T*p341-9 . to Friend [Mrs. Hemenway] ink, faint
p350 [blank]
TI*p351 [undated] to Hodge ink, faint
p352-3 June 2, 1888 to Gullern, Grand Rapids, MI ink, faint
p354-5 June 2, 1888 to Robert Tobin, Los Angeles ink
p356 [undated] to Mr. Shepard ink
p357-9 [illegible]



28

[Field party leaves Camp Hemenway for Zuiii on June 4, 1888; Cushing party arrives
in San Francisco on June 12 1888]

T*p360-5
p366

p367-8
T*p369-71
p372

p373
T*p374-404

p405-15
p416-20

T*p421-2
p423

p424
p425
p426
T*p427
p428
T*p429
*p430
T*p431
T*p431
p432

p433
p434-47
p448-9
p450-1
p452-3
p455

T*p456-8

June 15, 1888

May 15, 1888
June 16, 1888
[undated]
June 17, 1888
June 2, 1888

June 19, 1888

July 2, 1888

[undated]
[undated]
July 6, 1888

July 9, 1888

to Baxter
[blank]

to Dr. Huntington

to Hodge

to Prof. Edward S. Holeen
to Professor Henry A. Ward
to Syl. Baxter

[cut out; missing]
[blank]

to [Emilio] Lopera
to Armstrong

to Professor Lee, San Fr

to Sir [no addressee]

to Armstrong

to Goodwin

to John [?]

to Miss [Lucila F.] Garlick

to Syl Baxter (telegram)

to F. W. Hodge (telegram)

to John R. Morse (telegram)
[telegram copy, no name given]

[blank ("46< California")]
[largely illegible letter to Hodge]
[written in Zuni language]

to Graham
to Professor Holdern

[blank]

to Mrs. Hemenway

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint

ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink, faint
ink

ink, faint
ink

ink



T*p462-72
T*p473-5
TI*p476-7
T*p478-83
*p484
*p485
*p486-90
TI*p491
T*p492
T*p493-4
*p495
T*p496-9
T*p500-2

p503

July 12,1888
July 15, 1888
July 15, 1888
July 15, 1888
July 16, 1888
July 15, 1888

July 16, 1888

[undated]
July 18, 1888
July 19, 1888

[End of Book 4.]

to Baxter [p463 blank]

to ten Kate

to Hodge

to Garlick

telegram (copy) to Garlick
telegram (copy) to Bandelier
to Bandelier

to Hodge

to Haag

to Mr. Lord

to Sam C. Partridge

to Mrs. Hemenway

to Mrs. Hemenway [no number last
2p] ink

[blank and unnumbered]

29

ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



Huntington Free Library, Cushing Letter Books

Book 5

30

(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, June 1992)

pages
pl

p2
p3-5

date

7], 1888
Mar 30, 1888

addressee
[missing]

to Petersen, Armstrong from H
to Redington & Co

[Edward S. Morse arrives in Tempe on March 30, 1888]

Mar 31, 1888

Apr 2,1888

to Petersen, Armstrong from H

to W. H. Blake from H

to Tantau & Kellner from H
to Jno. W. Westfall from H
to Hayden Mlg Co from H
to Bandelier

to ten Kate

method

ink, faint
ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
typed, faint
typed, faint

[Field trip to Cave Creek and Las Canopas, Apr 3-8, 1888; Sylvester Baxter finishes
"The Old New World" at Camp Hemenway, April 4, 1888]

p12
p13
pl4
pl5-6
pl7
p18
p18
p19
p19
p20
p21
p21-2
p23
T*p24-5

[Professor Morse leaves Camp Hemenway for home on April 11, 1888]

Apr 9, 1888

[Apr 10, 1888]

Apr 10, 1888

Apr 11, 1888

toP. A. & Co

to [?]

to Bancroft Co

to General John [Hise]
to Bancroft Co

to F. P. Nilson, Phx

to Henry E. Kemp

to Coon, Burtis & Coon
to R. G. Andre, Phoenix
to G[?] & Co.

to Bancroft Co

to Sam Kam Wah & Co
to Fred Hamilton

to Professor Morse [1p inserted]

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink
typed, faint
ink, faint
ink

ink, faint
ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink, faint

typed



p26

[Baxter, Wortman and party start on Florence reconnaissance, April 13, 1888; "The Old
New World" published in the Boston Herald, April 14, 1888]

p27-8
P29

p30-1
p32
T*p33-7
p38
p38
p39
p40

[Baxter leaves Camp Hemenway for California on April 20, 1888]

p4l
p42
p43-4
p45
T*p46-8
p49
p50
p51
p51
p52
p52
p53
p53
p54
T*p55-7
T*p58-63
T*p64-7
p68-70

p71
p71
p72
p73

Apr 13,1888

Mar 18, 1888

Apr 12,1888
Apr 14, 1888
Apr 13,1888
Apr 19, 1888
Apr 20, 1888
Apr 18,1888

Apr 22,1888
Apr 23, 1888

Apr 27,1888
Apr 29, 1888
Apr 30, 1888

Apr 30, 1888

Apr 30, 1888
Apr 29, 1888
Apr 30, 1888

May 2, 1888

to Gentlemen [?]

to Sir [H. O. Jackson?]
[blank]

to Redington & Co

to Kelly & Marlow

to Mrs. Hemenway
toP. A. & Co

to Jones and Huston

to [illegible]

to Petersen, Armstrong

to J. C. Partridge

toP. A. & Co

to Bancroft Co

to Petersen, Armstrong
to S. B. Hynes, Topeka
to Redington & Co
toP. A. & Co

to Petersen, Armstrong
tO "

toP. A. & Co

to Petersen, Armstrong
toP. A. & Co

to "

to
to Farney

to ten Kate

to Friend [Molera]
to Bonnesstell

n

to Kelly and Marlow

to H. W. Ryder

to John Mahan, Tempe
to Henry E. Kemp & Co

31

ink

ink

ink

ink

typed, faint
ink

ink

ink, faint
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink



p74
P75
P75
*p76-80
p81

[ten Kate returns to Camp Hemenway from his reconnaissance to the Papago on May

5, 1888]

p32
p83
p34
p85
p86-91
p 92
p92
T*p93-4
p95
p96

May 3, 1888
May 3, 1888
May 2, 1888
May 5, 1888

May 7, 1888

May 5, 1888
May 9, 1888

May 10, 1888

toP. A. & Co

to W. L. Whepley, Phoenix
to R. G. Andre, Phoenix

to Bandelier from H

to C. L. Eschman from H

to S. Y. Cartledge

to George Price, Phoenix

to Sam'l C. Partridge

to J. W. Westfall, Tempe

to Lt. Gilman

toP. A. & Co

to "

to Col. C. S. Masten, Phoenix
to Redington & Co

to Bancroft Co

[Wortman departs Camp Hemenway for home on May 10, 1888]

*p97

[Cushing party departs for California May 14, 1888, arriving at Hotel del Coronado on

May 16]

p98

P99
T*p100-17
p118
p119
p120-1
*p122
p123-4
p125
T*p126-7
T*p128-36
*p137
p138
p139
p140
pl4l

May 12, 1888

May 12, 1888
May 15, 1888
May 14, 1888
May 16, 1888

May 18, 1888

May 19, 1888
May 22, 1888

May 23, 1888
May 24, 1888

May 26, 1888

to Baxter from Hodge

to Bandelier from H

toP. A. & Co from H

H to Baxter for C [May estimates]
to McClintock from Hodge
to Bancroft Co

to Mr. Miller

to Cushing from Hodge

H to Lt Gilman

HtoP. A. & Co

H to Cushing

H to Cushing

H to Cushing

H to Petersen, Armstrong
H to Mahan

H to Petersen, Armstrong
Hto]. B. Long

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

32



T*p142-3
T*p144-6
pl47
p148
T*p149
p150
p151
p152
p153
T*p154
T*p155
T*p156-9
p160
plél

pl62

*pl63
T*pl64-6

May 27, 1888
May 28, 1888

May 29, 1888
May 30, 1888
May 31, 1888

June 1, 1888

June 2, 1888

June 2, 1888
June 3, 1888

H to Cushing

H to Cushing

H to Tantau and Kellner
H for C to John Mahan's Ranch
H to Cushing

HtoP. A. & Co

H to Petersen, Armstrong
Hto "

H to Tantau and Kellner
H to John S. Billings

H to Professor Morse

H to Cushing

H to W. H. Porter, NYC
H to Pilling

[blank]

H to Cushing
H to Cushing

[Field party leaves Camp Hemenway for Zuiii on June 4, 1888]

inserted,
pl66-7

pl67
pl68
p169
p169
p170
pl71
*p171

pl72

*inserted,
pl172-3

p173
pl74

p175
pl76

5 Aug 88

Aug 3, 1888

[undated]
Aug 3, 1888

Aug 4,1888

Aug 6, 1888

Cushing to D. D. Graham

to P. St McGuire, Manuelito
to Aldich

to Mason

to L. B. Putney, Albuquerque
to P. H. McGuire, Manuelito

telegram (copy) to Mrs Hemenway

to Lynch Bros.
[blank]

H to Petersen, Armstrong

[blank]

to T. G. Cartledge, Tempe
to Kansas G & L. S. Co
to T. G. Cartledge, Tempe

33

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink, faint
ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint

ink

ink
ink
ink



*inserted,
pl76-7

pl177

*inserted,
pl77-8

p178

inserted,
p178-9

p179

p180
*p181

T*inserted,
p181-2

p182

p183
*pl84
p185
*p186
p187
*p188
*p189-90
p191
p192
*p193
p194
T*p195
p196
*p197-8
p199
T*p200
p201
p202
p203

Aug 7, 1888

8 Aug 88

8 Aug 88

Aug 8, 1888

8 Aug 88

Aug 9, 1888

Aug 10, 1888

Aug 11,1888
Aug 12,1888
Aug 13,1888

Aug 14,1888
Aug 13,1888
Aug 14,1888
Aug 15, 1888

H to Goodwin

[blank]

to L. B. Putney, Albuq

[blank]

to Mandell Bros, Albugqg.

[blank]

H to L. B. Putney, Albug.
H to Mandell Bros. & Co.

H to Baxter

[blank]

to C. W. McNoun, Burton, KS
H to Baxter

to Redington, San Fr

to Bandelier

to Harry Budd, Santa Fe

H to Bandelier

to Mr. Lord [?]

H to McGuire

H to C. W. McNown

H to L. B. Putney

H to Mandell Bros & Co

to Mr. Lord

to Sun Kam Wah & Co

to Professor Morse

to J. Rouse, Santa Ana
telegram (copy) to Syl Baxter
to McGuire

to W. H. Plummer, Gallup
to W. H. Porter, New York

34

typed

(2pp) typed

typed

ink
ink

typed

typed
typed
ink
ink
ink
typed
ink
typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
typed
typed
ink
ink
typed
typed

ink



p204
p205
p206
p207

p208

p209
p209
*p210-4
*p215
p216
*p217-8
T*p219-38
*p239
T*p240-2
*p243
p244
p245-6
p247
p248
p249
T*p250-60
*p261
p262
T*p263-75
T*p276-82
p283-4
*p285-6
p287
p288
p289
p290
p291
p292
p293
p294
p295

Aug 17,1888

Aug 18,1888

Aug 16, 1888
Aug 18,1888

Aug 13, 1888
Aug 19, 1888
Aug 18, 1888
Aug 20, 1888
Aug 21,1888
Aug 22,1888

Aug 22,1888
Aug 2[2], 1888
Aug 22, 1888

Aug 23,1888
Aug 22, 1888
Aug 25, 1888
Aug 23,1888
Aug 26, 1888

Aug 26, 1888
Aug 27,1888

H to Lt Smith, Camp Verde

H to Dr. Stephenson, Camp Verde
H to Mj McLellan, Camp Verde

to John Ruttenmuller, Alb

[Cushing signature & name, M.W.
Schonlamk, Berlin, Germany]

H to]. D. Rittenhouse, Florence
H to Mrs. H. C. Mason, Gallup
to Dr. J. Sullivan, Holbrook
to]. P. Mighell & Co, San Fr
H to L. B. Putney

to Redington & Co

to Syl Baxter

to Redington & Co

to A. Bastian, Berlin

to Redington & Co

to Major Wm BeHooper, San Fr
to McGuire

H to L. B. Putney

to Redington & Co

H to Mandell Bros & Co

to Bandelier

H to Mandell Bros

to W. A. Cleland, Albuq

to Syl Baxter

to Baxter [Sept estimates]

to Col. Tobin

to Friend

H to Mandell Bros & Co

H to Mrs Matilda Cartledge, Tempe
H to McGuire

H to McGuire

telegram (copy) to Baxter

to Bancroft Co

telegram (copy) to Bancroft Co
to Redington Co

to J. D. Rittenhouse Estate

[ten Kate leaves Camp Cibola for Salem, MA, on August 27, 1888]

T*p296-8

Aug 28, 1888

H to Baxter

35

typed
typed
typed
typed

ink
ink
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink
typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink, faint
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink
typed
typed
ink, faint
ink
ink
typed
ink
typed, faint
typed

typed



Pp299-300
p301
T*p302-3
p304
T*p305-9
T*p310-21
p322
T*p323-7
p328-9
p330
p331
*p332

p333-4
T*p335-7
T*p338-9
p340-1
p342

p343

p344
p345
p346
*p347
p348
T*p349-53
p354
p355
p356
p357
p358
p359-60
p361
T*p362
T*p363-6
T*p367-8
T*p369
T*p370-1
p372
p373
p374
p375

Aug 29, 1888
Aug 28,1888
Aug 29, 1888
Aug 31,1888
Aug 29, 1888
Aug 31,1888

Sept 1, 1888

Sept 3, 1888

Sept 3, 1888

Aug 31,1888
Sept 1, 1888
Sept 6, 1888

Sept 7, 1888
Sept 10, 1888
Sept 9, 1888

Sept 10, 1888

Sept 10, 1888

to Sir

H to John Huttenmuller
to ten Kate

to [illegible]

to Dr. Wortman

to Baxter

to Mr. Vincent

to John S. Billings
to "

to E. C. Dickerson
H to Huttenmuller
H to Baxter

to Tichkemates

to Friend [Molera]

to Lt. A. Gray

to Redington & Co

H to Ira B. Sampson, Tempe

[blank]

to Mandell Bros & Co

to Plummer & Wickham, Gallup
to L. B. Putney

H to Baxter

to Charles Baker, Ft Wingate
to Mr.s Hemenway

to Redington & Co

to W. F. Kuchenbecker, Gallup
to W. H. Porter, NYC

to McGuire

to F. G. Nilson

to Mj M. C. Williams

to Richards & Conover Hardware Co

telegram (copy) to Baxter

to Mrs. Hemenway

to Adolph [Bandelier]

H to R. Leighton, Boston

to Miss [Edna Dean] Proctor

to W. H. Porter, NYC

to Theo Maxwell, Gallup

H to Zuni Lumber Company
to Buchanan & Powers, El Paso

36

typed
typed
typed
ink, faint
typed
typed
ink
typed
ink
ink
ink

typed

typed
ink
ink
typed
typed

typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink
typed
typed
ink
ink
ink
typed
ink
typed
typed
typed

typed



p377
*p378
p378
p379
p380
p381-2
p383
p384
*p385
p385
p386
p387
T*p388-92
p393
p394
*p395
p395
p396
p397
p398
p399-400
p401

*inserted,
p401-2

p402
p403
p404
*p405-6
p407
p409
p409
p410
p411
p411

p412

p413
T*p415-29
T*p430-1
p432

Sept 11, 1888

Sept 10, 1888
Sept 10, 1888
Sept 12, 1888

Sept 19, 1888
Sept 13, 1888
Sept 16, 1888
Sept 17, 1888

Sept 18, 1888

Sept 19, 1888

20 Sept 88

Sept 21, 1888

Sept 24, 1888

Sept 25, 1888
Sept 26, 1888

Sept 26, 1888
Sept 27, 1888
Sept 29, 1888

to L. B. Putney

telegram (copy) to Baxter
telegram (copy) to W. H.Porter

to W. H. Plummer, Gallup

to Mandell Bros & Co

H to L. B. Putney

to Mandell Bros & Co

H to Wm F. Kuchenbecker, Gallup
to A. W. Cleland, Jr.

telegram (copy) to M. Hemenway
to Redington & Co

to Bancroft Co

to Baxter

H to Huttenmuller

to Bancroft Co

telegram (copy) to Bandelier
telegram (copy) to Lt A Gray

to L. B. Putney

to A. W. Cleland Jr

to Plummer and Wickham, Gallup
to n

to A. W. Cleland Jr

copy of telegram to M. Hemenway

to Redington & Co

to Bancroft Co

to n

to Emilio Lopera,

to Apothecaries Hall, San Fr

to John Huttenmuller

to J. P. Michell, San Fr

telegram (copy) to Zenas Co-op
to Zuni Lumber Co, Ft Wingate
to Theo Maxwell

[torn out]

H to Leake

to Mrs. Hemenway

H to Cushing [Oct estimates]
telegram (copy) to Mrs H

37

typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
typed, faint
typed

ink



p433
p434
p435
p436
p437
p438
p439

p441-2
p443
p444
p445
p446-7
p448
p449
p450
p451

inserted,
p451-2

p452

p453-4
T*p455-60
T*p461-2
T*p463

T*p463
*p464
*p464
*p465
p466
p467
T*p468-75
T*p476
p477-8
T*p479-84
T*p485
T*p486
T*p487-8
T*p489-90
T*p491

Oct 2, 1888

Oct 3, 1888
Oct 3, 1888
Oct 4, 1888

Oct 4, 1888

Oct 9, 88

Oct 10, 1888
Oct 11, 1888

Oct 12, 1888

Oct 11, 1888
Oct 12, 1888

Oct 13, 1888
Oct 12, 1888
Oct 13, 1888

H to L. B. Putney

H to A. W. Cleland Jr

H to Plummer & Wickham

H to Mandell Bros & Co

to L. B. Putney

to E. J. Post & Co, Alb

to Jonc C. Parker, Washington DC

to L. B. Putney

to E. J. Post & Co

to B. Rosenthal, San Fr
to Gold T. Curtis, NYC
to E. J. Post & Co

to M. W. Flournoy, Esq.
to Zuni Lumber Co

to John A. Lee, Esq.

to Wm F. Kuchenbecker

to E. C. Dickerson, Ramona, KS

[blank]

to L. B. Putney

to Budd

to Miss [Edna Dean] Proctor
telegram (copy) to Emilio Lopera,
Downey City, LA Co., Cal.
telegram (copy) to Mrs. H
telegram (copy) to Henry S. Budd
telegram (copy) to Dr. McNutt

to Emilio [Lopera]

to [H.S.] Budd

telegram (copy) to ten Kate

to Mrs Hemenway

to Bandelier

to Dr McNutt

to ten Kate

to Cashier, New England Bank

to ]. S. Billings

to Father and Mother

to Mindeleff

to [Brooks] Adams

38

typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink

typed

typed
typed
typed
typed
typed

ink

typed, faint

typed
typed

typed
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink

typed, faint

typed
ink, faint
ink

ink



p492-3 !

p494-5 Oct 12, 1888
p495 Oct 15, 1888
p497

T*p498-505  Oct 12,1888

39

to Major Pratt ink
to Doctor Porter ink
to John A. Lee ink

[missing; torn out]

to Friend [Matthews] typed

[Cushing, Bandelier, Husher et al. go to E1 Moro, October 13th or 14, 1888.]

p506 Oct 15, 1888
p507 Oct 16, 1888
inserted, Oct 19, 1888
p507-8

p508-10

[End of Book 5.]

to E. J. Post & Co ink
to " ink
to E.J. Post typed
[blank]



Huntington Free Library, Cushing Letter Books

Book 6

[inserted in front: p1-129 of another letter book:]

pages

pl
p2

[Cushing and his wife leave for the East during late October (on the 21st?), 1888]

date

Oct 20, 1888

Oct 22, 1888
Oct 23,1888
Oct 25, 1888

addressee

to Cashier, 1st Natl Bank, Alb
to M. Price, San Francisco

H to H. S. Detgar, [St] Joseph
H to J. Harry Monroe, St Johns
H to L. B. Putney

H to Zuni Lumber Co

[Cushing party arrives in Boston on October 27, 1888.]

*p14

T*p19
T*p20
p21
p22
p23
p24

Oct 31, 1888
Oct 29, 1888
Oct 31, 1888
Oct 22,1888
Oct 31,1888
Oct 31,1888

Nov 5, 1888

Nov 12, 1888
Nov 13, 1888

Nov 14, 1888
Nov 15, 1888
Nov 17, 1888

H to Plummer & Wickham
H to E. J. Post & Co

Hto L. B. Putney

H to Dickerson, Collins & Co
memo/ Detgar

memo/N. E. Natl Bank
memo/Kans G & LS Co

H to John A. Lee, Alb

H to Wm F. Kuchenbecker, Gallup
H telegram (copy) to Cushing
Hto H. S. Budd

H to L. B.Putney

H to E. J. Post & Co

H to L. B. Putney

H to Cushing

H to Cushing

H to Geo M. Williams, Gallup
H to M. W. Flournoy, Alb

H to E. J. Post & Co

H to M. W. Flournoy

(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, June 1992)

method

typed

ink

typed
typed
typed
ink

typed
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink
ink

typed
typed
ink
ink
typed
typed
ink
ink
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink

40



p25
p26
p27
p28
p29-30
p31
p32
p33

p34

p35
T*p36-41
p42

p43

p44

p45

p45

p46

p46

p47

p49
T*p50
T*p50
po1
T*p52-61

po62
po63
po64
p6d
po6
p67
TX*p68-9
*p70
T*p71-3
p74
p75-6
p77
T*p78
P79
p80
p81
p82

Nov 19, 1888
[undated]
Nov 21, 1888

Nov 22, 1888
Nov 24, 1888
Nov 29, 1888

Dec 8, 1888
Dec 4, 1888
Dec 1, 1888
Dec 4, 1888
Dec 6, 1888
Dec 5, 1888
Dec 4, 1888

Dec 5, 1888
Dec 7, 1888
Dec 8, 1888

Dec 7, 1888

Jan 9, 1889
Jan 10,1889
[undated]
Jan 11, 1889
Jan 12, 1889
Jan 13, 1889
Jan 14, 1889
Jan 12, 1889
Jan 7, 1889
Jan 14, 1889
Jan 17, 1889
Jan 19, 1889
Jan 21, 1889

H to Burgess & Malette, Gallup

H to Wm F. Kuehenbecker

H telegram (copy) to John A. Lee
to Montgomery Ward & Co

H to L. B. Putney

H to E. J. Post & Co

to Kansas Grain and Live Stock Co
H to Bancroft Co

H telegram (copy) to Cushing
to Montgomery Ward & Co
H to Cushing

H to M. W. Flournoy

H to L. B. Putney

H to Zuni Lumber Co

H to John A. Lee

H to Plummer & Wickham

H to E. J. Post & Co

H to Wm F. Kuchenhecker

H to M. W. Flournoy

H to Plummer & Wickham

H telegram (copy) to Cushing
H "

H to M. W. Flournoy

H to Cushing [Dec, 1888, estimates]

to Arizona Lumber Co, Flagstaff
to Redington & Co

H to Bancroft Co

H to [unaddressed]

H to L. B. Putney

Hto "

H to Cushing

H telegram (copy) to Cushing

H to Emilio Lopera, Heshatauthla
Hto C. A. Cassel, Ft Wingate

H telegram (copy) to Kansas G

to Montgomery Ward & Co

H to Gaston

H to L. B. Putney

H to E. J. Post & Co

H to Mulhulland and Hart, Gallup
H to E. J. Post & Co

typed
ink
ink
typed
typed
typed
ink
ink

ink
ink
typed
ink
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

typed

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

41



p81
p82
p84
p85
T*p86-8
p89

p90
p90-1
p92
p93
p94

inserted,
p94-5

p95
p95
T*p96
*p97-8
p99
p99
*p100

*p101
p102

p103
p104
p105
*p106
p107
p108
p109
p110-1
pl12
pl13
pll4

pl115
pl15-6
pl17
*p118

Jan 25, 1889
Jan 30, 1889

Jan 31, 1889

Feb 1, 1889

Feb 2, 1889

Feb 10, 1889
Feb 20, 1889

Feb 24, 1889

Mar 1, 1889
Feb 24, 1889

Mar 3, 1889
Mar 9, 1889
Mar 10, 1889
Mar 12, 1889
Mar 20, 1889

Mar 27, 1889
Mar 31, 1889

Apr 13,1889

Mar 30, 1889

H to G Mulholland

H to A. W. Cleland Jr

H to John Huttenmuller

to Bancroft Co

H to Cushing [Jan 1889 estimates]
H to Redington & Co

H to L. B. Putney

H to Plummer & Wickham
Hto E. J. Post

H to Riordan Mercantile Co
H to L. B. Putney

Garlick to E. J. Post & Co

H too L. B. Putney

to Dickerson, Collins & Co
H to Dan Dubois

H to Cushing

H to Bancroft Co

H to E. J. Post & Co

H to L. B. Putney

H to Cushing
H to J. B. Patterson, Ft Wingate

H to P. S. McGuire

H to E. J. Post & Co

H to L. B. Putney

H telegram (copy) to Cushing
H to Zuni Lumber Co

H to W. G. Eichler, Ramona KS
H to L. B. Putney

H to James C. Goodwin, Tempe
H to David S. Myers

H to J. B. Patterson, St Johns
Hto L. B. Putney

Hto E. J. Post & Co

H to L. B. Putney

H to Springer Cement Co
H to Cashier, Chase Natl

ink
ink
ink
ink
typed

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

typed

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink

42



p119
p119
p120
pl21
pl22
p123
T*p124

p125
p126
pl27
p128
p129

[end inclusion]

pages

T*p1-2
T*p3
T*p4

T*p16-20
T*p21

p22-31

T*p32-3
T*p34-5
T*p36-7
*p38
T*p39
T*p40

p4l

Apr 16, 1889
Apr 19, 1889
Apr 22,1889
Apr 23,1889
Apr 17,1889
Apr 25,1889

May 6, 1889
May 10, 1889
May 11, 1889

May 11, 1889

date

Jan 1, 1889
Jan 2, 1889
Jan 5, 1889
Jan 6, 1889
Jan 7, 1889
Jan 7, 1889
[?], 1889
Jan 8, 1889
Jan 11, 1889
Jan 12, 1889
Jan 14, 1889

Jan 17, 1889

Jan 28, 1889

Hto D. L. Irwin

H to John Huttenmuller

H to L. B. Putney

Hto "

to W. A. Bissell, Alb

H to Kansas G & L.S. Co
Garlick to Augustus Hemenway

to L. B. Putney

H to L. B. Putney

to Kans G & L .S. Co
H to D. D. Graham
H to J. B. Patterson

addressee

Cushing to Mother (3pp)
to C. A. Garlick, Acting Field Dir
to Baxter

to C. A. Garlick

to [Edgar] Mearns

Emily for C to Mr. Kellogg
to Miss Hunt [map, p 10]
to Sir

to Friend

to Miss Ticknor

to Tichkematse[?]

to [C. A.] Garlick

[blank]

to [W. H.] Porter, Cashier, Chase
to Hodge
telegram
telegram
telegram
telegram

copy) to Hodge
copy) to F. E. Roessell

~ o~~~

copy) to Hodge

[missing]

y)
copy) to James C. Pilling
)

ink
ink
typed
ink
ink
ink
typed

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

method

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

43



T*p42-4
T*p45-6
T*p47

p48
T*p49

*p50
T*p51-2
T*p53
*po4
T*p55-67
*p68-9
T*p70

p71

T*p72
T*p73
T*p74
*p75
T*p76-7
*p78
T*p79
T*p80
*p81
*p82
T*p83-4
*p85-9
*p90-1
T*p92-3
T*p94-5
*p96
T*p97-102
T*103-4
T*p105-7
*p108-9
T*p110
T*p111-4
p115
T*p116-9
T*p120-2

Jan 30, 1889

Jan 30, 1889

Feb 1, 1889
Feb 2, 1889
Feb 4, 1889
7], 1889

Feb 5, 1889

Feb 6, 1889
Feb 7, 1889
Feb 10, 1889
Feb 12, 1889
Feb 10, 1889
Feb 14, 1889

Feb 16, 1889

Feb 17, 1889

Feb 18, 1889

Feb 19, 1889
Feb 15, 1889

Feb 20, 1889

Feb 21, 1889
Feb 22, 1889

to Bandelier
to Mrs. Hemenway
to Hodge

[blank]
to Miss [Katherine H.] Stone

to Sir [W. H. Lowdermilk]
to Miss [illegible]

to Mr. Hemenway

to George

to Mrs. Hemenway

to Pilling

to Sir [Honorable G.F. Hoar]

[blank]

to Sir [Hon. G F. Hoar]

to Miss Butterfield

to Mr. North

to Fred Webb Hodge

to Bandelier [from Hodge for C]
to Wm H. Porter

Mrs. C to Sec of the Interior

Mrs. C to Senate Com on Public Lands

to Sir [Charles North]

to Wm H. Porter

to [Prof. A. M.] Stephen

to Don Carlos [C. A. Garlick]

to W. H. Lowdermilk, Bookseller
to Hon William F. Vilas, Sec Int
to Willard Leroy Metcalf

to Sir [J. Walter Fewkes]

to Mrs. Hemenway

S. M. Stockslager to Sec of Interior
to Ikina [Margaret Magill]

to Colonel [Robert Tobin]

to [Jacob] Wortman

to Miss [Edna Dean] Proctor

to William H. Rideing

to Friend [ten Kate; p118 blank]
to Friend [E. J. Molera]

44

ink
ink
ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
typed
ink
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
type,faint
typed
typed
typed



T*p123
pl24
p125
T*p126-9
p130
p131-2
T*p133
*pl34
T*p135-6
T*p137
p138-9
p140

T*p141-56
T*p157-60
T*p161-3
*pl64-5

pl66
pl67
T*p168-70
pl71-5
pl176

pl177

T*p178-200

T*p201-2
T*p203-4
T*p205-7
T*p208-13
T*p214-24
p224-6
*p227
*p228-34

T*p235-8
p239-41

T*p242-5

Dec 26, 1888
Feb 22, 1889

Feb 23, 1889
Feb 21, 188[9]
Feb 23, 1889

Mar 3, 1889

Mar 5, 1889

Apr 2,1889

"

"

Apr 4, 1889

Apr 9, 1889
Apr 10, 1889
Apr 12,1889
Apr 17?,1889
Apr 18?, 1889
Apr 20, 1889
Apr 27,1889

"

May 1, 1889
[undated]

May 3, 1889

to Sir [Charles T. Ford]

to Mrs. Chas Forster

Forster to Powell

to Baxter

to Charles F. Weidemeyer

to Gardner H. Sheldon

to Professor Morse

to Mrs. H. G. Mitchell

to Mr. Coffin

to Mrs. Coffin

Mrs C for C to W. H. Lowdermilk
Mrs C for C to Lewis S. Hayden

to Ikina [Miss Magill]
to Bandelier

to Wm H. Porter

to Mrs. Lewis

[illegible]

to Katherine A. Stone

to [Brooks] Adams

to Dr. W. A. B. Hutton [?]

to Mrs. Kennan [no letter follows]

[blank]

to Miss [Katherine] Stone
to Wm H. Porter

to Baxter

to [Willard] Metcalf

to Mother

to Father

to Mrs. George

to Friend [Dr Matthews]
to Dr [Benjamin] Cushing

to [Brooks?] Adams
[illegible; p240 blank]

to Sir [Wm H. Porter; p244 blank]

45

typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
ink

ink

typed
typed

ink
ink
ink
ink, faint

ink, faint
blue ink
blue ink
ink

ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink

ink
ink

ink



46

p246-50 [missing; torn out]

[By May 10, 1889, J. Walter Fewkes appointed to Hemenway Expedition Board,
replacing the recently deceased Mrs. Goddard]

T*p251-70 Apr 28,1889 to Baxter ink
p271-92 [illegible] to [illegible] ink, faint
p293-5 [missing; torn out]
p296-325 [largely illegible (apparently one

letter)]
p326-9 June 16,1889  to [illegible] ink, faint
p330-2 [undated] to Doctor Wilson ink, faint
T*p333-5 June 18,1889  Emily Cushing to C. A. Garlick ink
p336-? [missing; torn out]

[End of Book 6.]



47

Huntington Free Library, Cushing Letter Books

Book 7
(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, December 1992)

Index in Front is blank.

pages date addressee method
pl [blank]

inserted, 1 Sept 91 telegram to Dr. Lee H. Smith ink

pp 1-2

p2-9 [blank]

T*p10-4 Feb 20, 1890 Dr. [Washington] Matthews ink, faint

[By April 15, 1890, Mary E. Dewey appointed to Hemenway Expedition Board]

p15-49 [blank]

p50 [none] [illegible] ink
T*p51-4 Jan 21, 1891 [Fred Webb] Hodge ink
p55-7 Jan 21, 1891 Dr. [Weston] Flint ink
T*p58-61 Jan 7, 1891 Dr. [William Torrey] Harris ink
p62-3 Oct 20, 1890 Sir [J. Nota McGill] ink
p64-8 Nov 12, 1890 Sir [?] ink, faint

[Cushing gives lecture to Buffalo Academy of Sciences, December 15, 1890.]

p69 Jan1, 1891 Sir [J. Nota McGill] ink
T*p70-4 Jan 22,1891 Dr. Harris ink
p75 Jan 22, 1891 Dr. [Roger] Wilson ink
p76 Jan 22, 1891 Dr. [Weston] Flint ink
p77 Jan 23, 1891 Sir [David H. Rauck] ink
T*p78-81 Jan 23,1891 Don Carlos [Garlick] ink
T*p82 Jan 23, 1891 Dr. Harris ink
p83-5 Jan 24, 1891 Mrs. [Roger] Wilson ink
p86-7 Jan 24,1891 Prof. [Eben] Horsford ink

T*p88 Jan 25,1891 Dr. [William Torrey] Harris ink



T*p89
T*p90-8
p99-103

p104

T*p105-6
p108
p109
T*p110-4

p115

pll6
T*p117-8
T*p119
p120-1

pl22-4
p125-6
T*p127-31
p132-3
T*p134-5
p136-7
T*p138-41
pld2-4
T*p145-7
T*p148-9

p150-4
p155

p156
T*p157-8

p160
plel
pl62-4

pl65-7
p168-72

Jan 26, 1891
Jan 28, 1891
Jan 28, 1891

[illegible]

Jan 28, 1891
Jan 30, 1891
Jan 29, 1891
Jan 28, 1891

Jan 29, 1891
Jan 29, 1891
Jan 29, 1891
Jan 30, 1891

Feb 7, 1891

Feb 7, 1891

Feb 9, 1891

Feb 12, 1891
Feb 12, 1891
Feb 12, 1891
Feb 12, 1891
Feb 18, 1891
Feb 27, 1891
Feb 27, 1891

Mar 3, 1891

Mar 18, 1891
Mar 18, 1891

[none]
Mar 26, 1891
Apr 6, 1891

Apr 9, 1891
Apr7,1891

Hodge
Mr. [Ezra] Coann
Enos [Cushing]

Mr. [illegible]

Major [J. W.] Powell
George [Payne]
George

Hodge

[missing]

[Henry W.] Howland
Dr. Harris

Mr. Coann
Sir [?]

Dr. Wilson

Mr. Howland
Miss Marcia
[none; friend]
Mother

Sir [Rauck]
Margaret [Magill]
George

Major Powell
Hodge

Old Hard [Brother]
[torn out]

Sir [L. Fischer]
Mr. [Ezra] Coann

[drawing of petroglyphs]
Lieutenant Endicott
Doctor

[none]
Doctor Porter

48

ink
ink
ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink
ink, faint

ink
ink
ink

ink
ink



p173-5
pl76

p177-9
p180-3

p184-6
p187-9
p190-1
T*p192-216

p217-47

Apr 8, 1891
Apr 9, 1891
Apr 12,1891
Apr 28,1891

May 2, 1891

May 12,1891
May 12,1891
May 29, 1891

T*p248-9 [+1p] Jun 5, 1891

p250-2

p253-65

T*p266-7
p268-9
p270-1

p272-306

p307-11
p312
T*p313-6
p317-8
p319
T*p320-1
T*p322-42
p343-5
p346-9

p350-64

T*p365-80
p381-5
p386-8
p389-91
T*p392-6
T*397-400

Jun 5, 1891

[undated]
[undated]
Jun 11, 1891

Jun 12, 1891
Jun 18, 1891
Jun 17, 1891
Jun 17,1891
Jun 17,1891
Jun 17, 1891
Jun 17, 1891
Jun 20, 1891
Jun 23, 1891°

Jul 1, 1891
Jul 8, 1891
Jul 18, 1891
Jul 18, 1891
Jul 20, 1891
Jun 29, 1891

Friend [Baxter?; end of letter missing]
Mr. [G. C.] Kelley

Mr. Williams

Doctor

Mr. [George P.] Decker
Doctor

Mr. Glenny

Hodge

[cut out]

Hodge
Stanley [Brown]

[cut out: see SWM CC Ms. 6:No. 113;
Jun 8, 1891]

Hodge
Mr. Glenny [probably Jun 2, 1891]
Dr. [Jay Herbert] Smith

[cut out; see SWM CC Ms. 6:No. 115;
Jun 12, 1891]

Mr. Palmer

Cashier, New England Nat. Bank
Hodge

Sir [C. W. Riggs]

Sir [illegible]

Dr. Harris

Hodge

Mr. [William Wells] Newell
Doctor [L. H. Smith]

[cut out: June 27 “wrote some letters”]

Friend [Matthews]
Doctor [?]

Mr. [Wm. H.] Holmes
Mr. [Albert] Gatschet
[Sylvester] Baxter
Baxter

49

ink, faint
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink, faint

ink
ink

ink, faint
ink
ink

ink
ink, faint
ink
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint

ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink



T*p401-11
T*p412-3
p414-5

p416-8
T*p419-22
T*p423-4
p425-6
T*427-33

p434-7
T*p438-9
p440-3

p444
T*p445-6

T*p447-53

T*p454
T*p455
T*p456-7
T*p458-61
p462
p463-4
p465-6
T*p467-9

p470-1
p471[2nd]
[p472]
p473-4
p475-6
T*p477
T*p478-80
p481

p482-3
p484-7

Jun 17,1891
Jul 20, 1891
Jul 20, 1891

[undated]
[undated]
Aug 29,1891
Aug 30,1891
Aug 31,1891

Sep 1, 1891
Sep 1, 1891
Sep 7,1891

Sep 8, 1891
Sep 8, 1891

Aug 16,1891

Sep 8, 1891
Sep 9, 1891
Sep 9, 1891
Sep 9, 1891
Sep 9, 1891
Sep 10, 1891
Sep 12,1891
Sep 10, 1891

[no date]

Sep 28, 1891

Sep 28, 1891
Sep 23, 1891
Sep 28, 1891
Sep 27,1891
Sep 28, 1891

Oct 1, 1891
Oct 8, 1891

Baxter [end missing]
Hodge
Mr. [Gordon F.] Wilcox

Jack [K. Hillers]
Hodge

Sylvester [Baxter]
Prof. [Otis] Mason
Hodge

Doctor Lee [H. Smith]
Sylvester [Baxter]

Sir [William Learned], Buffalo
[Librarian]

[James] Mooney

Miss [Edna Dean] Proctor

Miss Proctor

Miss Proctor

Miss Proctor

Friend [Molera]
Baxter

Doctor

Mr. [Roy D.] Johnson
Mr. Learned

Dr. Harris

Bishop of Oxford's Conundrum
Old Jack

[mis-numbered
471]

Doctor [Lee H. Smith]
George [C. Payne]
Dr. Harris

Baxter
Mr. [Albert] Gatschet

MTr. Johnson
Miss [Jane Meade] Welch

50

ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint

ink
ink
ink

ink
ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink



p488-9
p490-1
p492-4
T*p495-6
T*p497-501
p502
T*p503
p504

p505

p506
T*p507
T*p508-10
p511-2

T*p513-5

inserted,
pp515-6

T*p516-7
*p518-20
*p521-2

p523

T*p524-5
p526-7

p528
p529-30
T*p531-2
T*p533-4
T*p535-7
T*p538-40
T*p541
p542
p543
p544
p545
p546-7
*p548-9

Oct 10, 1891
Oct 16, 1891
Oct 23, 1891
Oct 27,1891
Oct 27,1891
Oct 30, 1891
Oct 30, 1891
Oct 5, 1891

Oct 31, 1891
Oct 31, 1891
Oct 31, 1891
Oct 31, 1891

Nov 3, 1891

[postdated
Nov 9, 1891]

Nov 14, 1891
Nov [?], 1891
Nov 4th, 1891

Nov 18, 1891
Nov 18, 1891

Dec 4, 1891
Dec 4, 1891
Dec 4, 1891
Dec 4, 1891
Dec 4, 1891
Dec 5, 1891
Dec 6, 1891

Dec 13, 1891°

Dec 18, 1891
Dec 15, 1891
Dec 15, 1891
Dec 16, 1891
Dec 16, 1891

Doctor [Lee H. Smith]
Doctor [Lee H. Smith]
Sir [Louis Ball, Buffalo]
Hodge

Major Powell

Doctor

Miss Proctor
Mr. Learned

[blank]

Jack

Major Powell
Hodge

[Willard] Metcalf

Dr. Harris

[envelope from Dept of Interior
addressed to Cushing]

Dr. Harris
Dr. Harris
Dr. Harris [2nd copy of pp. 516-7]

[torn out]

Major Powell
Dr. [Lee] Smith

Gentlemen

Sir [V.]. Reed]

Hodge

Baxter

Miss Proctor

Professor [Edward S.] Morse
Dr. Harris

Sir [Otto Ulbrich, bookseller]
Sir [Jas. C. Strong]

Sir [DeLancy Rochester]

Sir [?]

Dr. Smith

Mr. [Henry W. Howland, Buffalo]

51

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink

ink
ink, faint
ink

ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



p550-3
p554-7
T*p558-60
p561

p562-4
*p565-70
p571
*p572
T*p573-5
*p576-7
*p578
T*p579-84
*p585-6
T*p587-91

p592-3
p594

p595

T*p596-600
p601-2
T*p603-5
T*p606-7
p608-11

p612

T*p613-8
T*p619-27
p628
p629-30
T*p631-2
T*p633
T*p634-6
p637
T*p638-43
T*p644-7

648
T*p649-59
p660-2

Dec 5, 1891

Dec 17,1891
Dec 18, 1891
Dec 18, 1891

Jan 1, 1892
Jan 3, 1892
Jan 4, 1892
Jan 18, 1892
Jan 28, 1892
Jan 2[8], 1892
Jan 28, 1892

Jan 2[5?], 1892

Jan 29, 1892
Jan 30, 1892

Feb 1, 1892
Feb 2, 1892

Feb 5, 1892

Feb 13, 1892
Feb 18, 1892
Feb 18, 1892
Feb 20, 1892

Feb 18, 1892
Feb 18, 1892
Feb 20, 1892
Feb 24, 1892
Feb 24, 1892
Feb 25, 1892
Feb 26, 1892
Feb 26, 1892
Feb 27, 1892
Feb 29, 1892

Mar 8, 1892
Mar 21, 1892
Mar 31, 1892

copy of Coann letter to Cushing

Sir [DeLancy Rochester]
Dr. Harris

Sir [Otto Ulbrich, Buffalo]

Gentlemen [Sickles, Day & Co.]

Mr. Ezra [Coann]

Sir

Mr. Ezra [Coann]
Prof. [Eben] Horsford
Dr. Harris

Sir [W. W. Newell]
Sir

Sir

Mr. Ezra [Coann]

Prof. [E. N.] Horsford
Mrs. [Talcott] Williams

[cut out]

Baxter

Mrs. Williams

Baxter

Adolfo [Bandelier]
Mr. [James H.] Means

[blank]

[C. A.] Garlick
Herman [ten Kate]

Sir

Miss. Treate

Dr. Harris

Professor Morse
Baxter

Sir [Wm. H. Sylvester]
Baxter

Mr. Ezra

Sir [H. Hinton, M. D.]

Don Carlos [C. A. Garlick]

Prof. Mason

52

ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

2 ink, 1type
ink

typed

ink

ink

ink

ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



53

p663-4 Apr 23, 1892 Sir [W. W. Newell] ink
p665-6 Apr 25, 1892 Sir [W. W. Newell] ink
*p667-72 May 7, 1892 Bandelier ink
p673-96 [blank]

[Dr. Harris, Mrs. Hemenway and Miss. Stone read first installment of Cushing's
Itinerary by September 5, 1892]

[End of Book 7]



54

Huntington Free Library, Cushing Letter Books
Book 8
(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, December 1992)
[Index in front is blank.]

[Loose in front: Ms., Monthly Report for November 1893 (76 pp); note on letter to editor of
Science (Vol XXII, No. 556, p. 222, October 20, 1893.]

[Frank and Emily Cushing leave Washington for the World's Fair in Chicago on June
26, 1893; Emalie returns to Washington on August 26,-27 and Cushing on September

11-12, taking up residence at 1610 13th Street.]

pages date addressee method
pl-7 Sep 12, 1893 Mr. Dodge ink
p8-22 [none] [none: paper on games] typed
p23-5 Oct 27,1893 Sir [Frank Rede Fowke] ink
p26-9 Oct 29, 1893 Dr. [Jesse Walter| Fewkes ink
p30-3 Oct 30, 1893 Dr. [Carl] Lumholtz ink
p34-6 Nov 1, 1893 Dr. [T. H.] Callahan ink
p37 Nov 1, 1893 Sir [J. H. McCormick, M. D.] ink
p38-44 Nov 1, 1893 [Stewart] Culin ink
p45 Nov 2, 1893 Culin ink
'p46-8 Nov, 1893 Monthly Report for October, 1893 typed
p49-51 Nov 7, 1893 Sir [W. S. Hand] ink
p52-3 Nov §, 1893 Mr. [J. Comfort] Fillmore ink
Top54-7 Nov 11, 1893 Mr. [James] McClintock ink
p58-9 Nov 15, 1893 Dr. [Dan'l G.] Brinton ink
p60-2 Nov 18,1893  Culin ink
p63 Nov 24,1893  Sir [Dr. M. L. Holbrook] ink
p64-6 [no date: 1893] Culin ink
p67-70 [no date: 1893] report on office work for year ending  typed
Jun 30, 1893
p71-3 [no date: 1893] [report on field work for year ending  typed

Jun 30, 1893]



p74-164
pl65
p166-99

p200
p201-2
p203-5
p206-7
p208
p209-11
p212-5
p216-7
p218
p219
p220-2
p223
p224
p225

p226
T*p227-31
p232-6
p237-44
p245-6
p247
p248
p249
p250-2

p253-81
p282-6

p287-8
p289
p290
p291
p292-7
p298-9

p300-4

[no date: 1893]

Dec 16, 1893

Dec 9, 1893
Dec 9, 1893
Dec 9, 1893
Dec 9, 1893
Dec 10, 1893
Dec 10, 1893
Dec 10, 1893
Dec 10, 1893
Dec 13, 1893
Dec 14, 1893
Dec 14, 1893
Dec 15, 1893
Dec 18, 1893
[no date:
Dec 18, 1893]
Dec 18, 1893
Dec 17, 1893
Dec 19, 1893
Dec 20, 1893
Dec 23, 1893
Dec 26, 1893
Dec 27, 1893
Dec 28, 1893
Dec 30, 1893

[no date]
[1893]

Jan 13, 1894
Jan 13, 1894
Jan 13, 1894
Jan 16, 1894
Jan 24, 1894
Jan [Sic: Feb]
5, 1894

Jan [Sic: Feb]
5, 1894

Monthly Report for September 1893

Sir [Dr. John C. Langford]
[blank]

Sir [J. H. McCormick]
Gentlemen [Dodd, Mead & Co.]
Prof. [Frederick] Starr

Sir [Hawthorne Hill]

Mr. [C. Staniland] Wake
Culin

Mr. [Fred] Houghton
Prof. Putnum

Sir [Dr. G. D. Cuppaidge]
Sir [W. H. Hall]

Dr. [John W.] Harshberger
Sir [James Carroll]

Mr. [C. Staniland] Wake
Dr. [David E.] Day

Sir [Hawthorne Hill]

Miss Garlick

Professor [William Henry] Holmes
Miss [M. E.] Dissett

Culin

Sir [Dr. Charles H. May]

[Rev. Rowland W.] Mott

Sir [Louis O. Montezuma]

Culin

[report on Pun sa]
Monthly Report for December 1893

Sir [Rev. Runsfell T. Hall]
Sir [Dr. W. A. B. Knapp]
Sir [F. Saunders]

Sir [Louis O. Montezuma]

Culin
Mr. [Swire(?)] Smith

Sir [J. C. Shirley]

55

typed

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

typed
typed

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink



p305-6

*p307-14
p315-7
p318
p319-20
p321-3
p324-6
p327-8
p329-2
p333
p334
p335
p336-8
p339-40

p341-2
p343-4

p345
p346-7
p348
p349-50
p351-2
p353
p354
p355-6
T*p357-60
p361-2
p363-4
p365
p366
T*p367-70
T*p371-3
p374
p375
p376-7
p378-82
p383
p384

p385-6

[1894]

Feb 18, 1894
Feb 19, 1894
Feb 20, 1894
Feb 23, 1894
Feb 25, 1894
Feb 24, 1894
Feb 25, 1894
Feb 26, 1894
Feb 27, 1894
Feb 27, 1894
Feb 27, 1894
Feb 28, 1894
Feb 28, 1894

Feb [sic] 5,
1894

Feb [sic] 5,
1894

Mar 9, 1894
[1894]

Mar 14, 1894
Mar 15, 1894
Mar 15, 1894
Mar 17, 1894
Mar 19, 1894
Mar 21, 1894
Mar 21, 1894
Mar 22, 1894
Mar 22, 1894
Mar 22, 1894
Mar 22, 1894
Mar 22, 1894
Mar 23, 1894
Mar 24, 1894
Mar 24, 1894
Mar 17, 1894
Mar 29, 1894
Mar 30, 1894
Mar 31, 1894

Mar(sic] 2,

Monthly Report for January 1894

Sister Mary

Mr. [Ebner Richey] Waters
Mr. [Warren King] Moorehead
Sir [Russell T. Hall]

Culin

Mr. [George A.] Dorsey

Sir [Rev Edmund F. Slafter]
Sir [Prof. Francis Parry]

Sir [Prof. J. Mark Baldwin]
Dr. [Henry] Hurd

Mr. [Warren King] Moorhead
Mr. [Gerard] Fowke

Sir [Francis Parry]

Mr. [C. Staniland] Wake
Culin

Sir [sent as Gen'l Secretary]
Monthly Report for February 1894
Culin

Culin

Dr. Lee Herbert

Dr. [Henry M.] Hurd

Sir [Dr. Robert Lilley]

Sir [Dr. Philip R. Whler
Friend [Washington Matthews]
Moorehead

Mr. Wake

Mr. Harlan I.] Smith

[John] Bourke

[Sylvester] Baxter

Baxter

[John] Bourke

Kinsman [Marshall Cushing]
Dr. [Daniel G.] Brinton
Culin

Mr. Mercer

Mrs. Henderson

Sir

56

typed

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink

typed
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink



T*p387-9
P390
p391
p392
p393

p394-407

p408-9
p410-1

p412

p413
p4l4
p415
p416-9
p420-1
*p422
p423-4

p425
*p426-[2nd]

p427-9
p430-2
p433

p434-5
p436-7

p438
p439

inserted,
p439-40

p440-1
p442-3
p444-5

1894

Apr 3,189%4
Apr 4, 1894
Apr 4,1894
Apr 5,1894
Apr 6, 1894

[no date]

Apr 9, 1894
Apr11,189%4

Apr 11,1894
Apr 12,1894
Apr 23,1894
Apr 22,1894
Apr 23,1894
Apr 23,1894
Apr 23,1894

Apr 23,1894

May 7, 1894
May 5, 1894

May 11, 1894
May 24, 1894

Mar [sic] 25,
1894

May 25, 1894

[no date]

[no date]

May 23, 1894
May 23, 1894

Jun 2, 1894
Jun 7, 1894
Jun 7, 1894

Dr. [Jesse Walter| Fewkes
Sir [Mr. R. N. Wilson]
Mr. [Perry B.] Rorce

Sir [Philip S. Roy]

Sir [J. Ben Nechols]

[essay on Swiss pile dwellings]

Sir [Prof. W. J. McGee]
Sir [Frank Wilmot]

[torn out]

Miss [Margaret] Windeyer
Gentlemen [R. F. Downing & Co.]
Sir [Frank L. Wilmot]

Mr. [Stanisland] Wake

[Rev] Dr. [Charles] Cushing

Prof. [Frederick] Starr

Mr. [Lester B.] Gary

[missing]
Mr. [Daniel W.] Lord

Culin

Culin

Dr. [Edward Everett] Hale
Culin

Sir [Gen. G. P. Thonston]

Mr. [James H.] Means
Judge [J. Rider] Cady

Prof. Mason [1 p]

Sir [Gardiner G. Hubbard]
Mr. [James] Means

Sir [signed Gen'l Secretary]
Mr. [F. Marion] Crawford
Sir

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

typed

typed

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

57



p446-7
p448
p449-54

p455--6
p457
p458-9
T*p460-1
p462
p463
p464
p465-6
p467-8
p469-70
p471-2
p473-4
p475
p476

p477-8
p479-81
p482-3
p484
p485-6
p487-90

491-502

[End of Book 8]

Jun 7, 1894
Jun 8, 1894
Jun 14, 1894

Jun 15, 1894
Jun 15, 1894
Jun 16, 1894
Jun 15, 1894
Jun 17,1894
Jun 28, 1894
Jun 28, 1894
Jun 24, 1894
Jun 24, 1894
Jun 24, 1894
Jun 24, 1894
Jun 24, 1894
Jun 26, 1894
Jun 26, 1894

Jun 27,1894
Jun 26, 1894
Jun 26, 1894
Jun 28, 1894
Jun 28, 1894
Jun 28, 1894

[illegible]

Holmes
Sir [George C. Hurlbert]

Sir [George P. Brett, MacMillan & Co;

book review]

Sir [Clarence B. Moore]
Mr. [Harlan P.] Smith
Culin

Baxter

Sir [George P. Brett]
General Thornton

[Franz] Boaz

Mr. [B. J.] Hatmaker
Culin

Mr. [illegible]

Sir [Lewis Atherton]

Mr. [Frederick] Houghton
Colonel Flint

Sir [signed Gen'l Secretary, Anthro
Society of Washington
Prof. Mason

Prof. Holmes

Mr. [Stanisland] Wake
Mr. Fowke

Sir [Francis Parry]
Gentlemen [Schutte Publ Co]

[illegible]

58

ink
ink

typed

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink, faint



(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, December 1992)

Huntington Free Library, Cushing Letter Books

Index in front is filled out.]

page

Insert, index
for YZ

pl-4
p5-8
p9

p10-14

pl5-6
p17-9
p20-4
p25-8
p29-30
p31-4
p35-8
p38.5
p39-44
p45

p46-52
p53-64
p65

po66-7
p68-9
p70-2
p73-5
p76-7
p78-9
p80-2

date

Feb 22 [1896]

Nov 21, 1895
Nov 21, 1895
Nov 21, 1895

Nov 18, 1895
Nov 18, 1895
Nov?, 1895

Nov 23, 1895
Nov 23, 1895
Nov 23, 1895
Nov 23, 1895
Nov 23, 1895
Nov 23, 1985
Nov 24, 1895

[1895]
Nov 25, 1895
[illegible]

Nov 25, 1895
Nov 26, 1895
Nov 26, 1895
Nov 26, 1895
Nov 26, 1895
Nov 26, 1895
Nov 27, 1895

Book 9

addressee

[notes, Sayford mound excavations

2pp)]

Mr. [Irving] Sayford
Colonel [J. M.] Kreamer
Mr. [William H.] Ran

[blank]

Dr. [William] Pepper

Dr. [James] MacAlister!
Dr. Pepper

Captain [W.] Collier

Sir [A. ]. Cole]

Sir [Theodore G. Eger]
Colonel [J. A.] Leslie

Mr. Sayford

Prof. [G. Brown] Goode
Sir [Hon. W. W. Duffield]

[accounts for May 19-June 29, 1895]
Dr. Pepper (+ accounts)

[illegible (crossed out in blue pencil)]

Mr. [Wells M.] Sawyer
Mr. [Carl F. W.] Bergmann
Dr. Pepper

Colonel Kreamer

Mr. Cole

Mr. Sayford

Mr. [Jacob S.] Disston

59

method

ink

ink
ink
ink

ink

ink

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink

ink, faint

ink, faint
ink, faint
ink, faint

ink, faint
ink
ink
ink
ink, faint
ink, faint
ink



p83-6
p87-8

Nov 27,1895
Nov 26, 1895

Sir [John K. Cheyney]
Colonel Leslie

ink
ink

60



61

[Cushing and Emalie leave Philadelphia for Jacksonville, FL, on December 2, 1895]

p89-91
P92
p93-4
p95--6
p97

p98

P99
p100-2
p103-4
p105-7
p108
p109-10
p111-3
p114-8
p119-20
p121-2
p123
p124-5
p126-8
p129-31
p132
p133-4
p135

p136-7
p138-40
pl41
pl42-3
pl44-7
p148-53
p154
p155-6
p157-60

pl61-2

p163-74

Dec 3, 1895
Dec 4, 1895
[no date]
Dec 10, 1895
Dec 10, 1895

Dec 10, 1895
Dec 13, 1895

Nov 16, 1895

Dec 8, 1895
Dec 17, 1895
Dec 17, 1895
Dec 17, 1895
[no date]
Dec 23, 1895
Dec 23, 1895
Dec 26, 1895
Dec 28, 1895
Dec 27, 1895
Dec 27, 1895
Dec 27, 1895
Dec 28, 1895
Dec 28, 1895

Jan 3, 1896
Jan 3, 1896
Jan 8, 1896
Jan 13, 1896
Jan 13, 1896
Jan 13, 1896
Jan 18, 1896
[1896]

Jan 23, 1896

Feb 7, 1896

Mr. Bergmann
Dr. [William D.] Wirt
[reports to self]

Dr. Pepper

Major Powell

[illegible]

[William] Dinwiddie
Sir [Prof. H. Z. Smeltz]
DPrMaeAlister

Dr. Pepper

Mr. [Henry] Gannett
Mr. [William] McDevitt

Dr. Pepper

Prof. Goode [p116 blank]
Miss [Lena M.] Kinzie

Dinwiddie

Mr. McDevitt

Major Leslie
Dr. Pepper

[Prof. F. W.] Putnum
Captain [E.] Whiteside
Captain [W.] Collier

Mr. Gannett

Major Leslie

[Stewart] Culin

Captain Whiteside

Mr. [Thomas P.] Denham

Mr. [G. W. L.] Curtis

Dr. [William] Pepper

Mr. [H. S.] Owen

[List of Blue-print Photos, Tarpon Pits]
Mr. [George Brown] Goode

Colonel Kreamer

ink

ink

ink, faint
typed
typed

typed

ink

typed
typed
typed, faint
typed
typed

ink

ink

ink

ink

typed
typed
typed
typed, faint
typed
typed

typed
typed
typed
typed
ink, faint
typed
typed

typed
ink

typed



p175-80
p181

p182-3
pl84
p185-7
p188
p189
p190-1
p192-5
p196-7
p198-9
p200
p201
p202-5

p206-8
p209-10
p211
p212-3
p214
p215-6
p217
p218-21
p222-3
p224-5
p226-7
p228
T*p229-31
p232-9
p240-4
p245-7
p248-9
pp250-2

p253-5
p256-62
p263-7
p268-9
p270
p271-5

Feb 21, 1896

Feb 22, 1896
[1896]

Feb 21, 1896
Feb 22, 1896
Feb 22, 1896
Feb 27, 1896
Feb 26, 1896
Feb 27, 1896
Feb 27, 1896
[no date]
Feb 27, 1896
Feb 27, 1896

Mar 3, 1896
Mar 3, 1896
[no date]

[no date]

[no date]
Mar 17, 1896
Mar 17, 1896
Mar 17, 1896
Mar 18, 1896
Mar 18, 1896
Mar 18, 1896
Mar 17, 1896
[Mar ?, 1896]
[no date]
Mar 22, 1896
Mar 28, 1896
Mar 31, 1896
Mar 31, 1896

Apr 2,1896
Apr 2,1896
Apr 10, 1896
Apr 10, 1896
[no date]
Apr 11, 1896

Dr. Pepper
[blank: blotter for p180]

Dr. Pepper

[List of photos sent Feb 22, 1896]
Mr. [Delancy] Gill
Captain Collier

Captain Whiteside

Mr. [Howard W.] Lewis
Dr. Pepper [p193 blank]
George

Colonel Dreamer

Mr. Cheyney

Dr. [Thomas] Reed

Mr. Sayford

Mr. Disston

Mr. Hayden

copy of telegram to William H. Ran
Dr. [Cyrus] Thomas

Mr. Barrell

Dr. Hilprecht

Dr. Wood

Dr. [Edward Everett] Hale

Miss [Margaret] Windeyer

Prof. [William H.] Holmes

Mr. Ran

Dr. Lilley

Sylvester [Baxter]

Major Powell

Dr. Pepper

[Hon.] Mr. [H. D.] Walcott

Sir [A.]. Cole, Gen. Pass. Agent]
Sir [R. G. Irwin]

Sir [R. G. Irwin]

[Hon.] Mr. [P. B.] Price

Dr. Pepper

Sir [John K. Cheyney]

Sir [Francis P. Denham, Cashier]
Don Leandro [Seander 1. Sayford]

62

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
typed
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink, faint
ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink

ink, faint
ink

ink

ink

ink

ink
typed
ink, faint
typed
typed
typed

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



[Cushing and Emalie arrive back in Washington D. C. on May 13, 1896]

p276-9 [blank]
p280-1 Dec 18, 1896 Mr. [Harry Andrew] Wright ink
p282-3 Dec 18, 1896 Dr. Pepper ink
p284-5 Dec 18, 1896 Culin ink
Pp286-469 [blank]
p470-5 [no date] X. The Arrow of Archery [Ms] typed
p476 [blank: blotter for p478]
p477-96 [no date] [labels for Cushing collection, Boxes typed
53-90 (Marco), 2 per page, all blank]

p497 [missing]

498 [no date] [stray page of Ms on arrow] typed
p y pag yp

[End of Book 9]



64



65

i Born in Glasgow, Scotland, James MacAlister (1840-1913) came to the US in 1850 where
he graduated from Brown University with an AB in 1856. He received his LL.B. from
Albany Law School in 1864 and practiced law in Milwaukee, W1, 1864-1873. He was
superintendent of public schools in Milwaukee, 1874-1883 and superintendent of public
schools in Philadelphia, 1883-1896. He then became the first president of Drexel
Institute of Art, Science & Industry, 1891-1913; he was also a trustee of the University of
PA, 1885-1897 (Google).



Huntington Free Library, Hemenway Collection, Diary Jottings, F. H. Cushing
and F. W. Hodge, November 15, 1886 to October 17, 1887 (Itinerary Draft)
(inventoried by David R. Wilcox, January 1993, from Microfilm #1, E78 S7 H48
#1 C.1).

No. Date Author
of
Pages
1 Monday, Nov. 15th [18]86 Cushing
1 Tuesday, Nov. 16th 86 Cushing
1 Wednesday, Nov. 17th 86 Cushing
1 Thursday, Nov. 18th 86 Cushing
1 Friday, Nov. 19th 86 Cushing
1 Saturday, Nov. 20th 86 Cushing
1 Sunday-Tuesday, Nov. 21st- blank
23rd 86
1 Wednesday, Nov. 24th 86 Cushing
none Nov 25-Dec 6 no notes
1 Dec. 7 '86 Cushing
1 December 7th 86 Cushing
1 Dec'r 8 '86 Cushing
1 Thursday, Dec 9th '86 Cushing
2 none blank
1 Dec. 10th '86 Cushing
none Dec 11-Dec 12 1886 no notes
1 Dec. 13th '86 Cushing
1 Tuesday, Dec. 14 [1886] Cushing
1 blank
1 Wednesday Dec 15th 86 Cushing
none Dec 16 1886 no notes
1 Friday, Dec 17 [1886] Cushing
1 blank
1 Saturday, Dec 18 [1886] Cushing
none Sunday, Dec 19, 1886 no notes
Monday, Dec. 20 '86 Cushing
1 Tuesday Dec 21 [1886] Cushing
1 Wednesday, Dec 22 [1886] Cushing
1 Thursday, Dec 23 [1886] Cushing
4 blank
Friday, Dec 24 [1886] Cushing
none Dec 25-Dec 28, 1886 no notes
1 December 29th-31st [1886] Cushing [new style]

1 Wednesday, Dec 29 [1886] Hodge [previous style]



S V' Y L S Wy W W U U O O U O U

Saturday, Jan1/87
Sunday, Jan 2/87
Monday, Jan 3/87
Tuesday, Jan 4 [1887]
Wednesday, Jan 5 [1887]
Thursday, Jan 6 [1887]
Friday, Jan 7 [1887]
Saturday, Jan 8 [1887]
Sunday, Jan 9 [1887]

[Jan 12]-14th

Monday, Jan 10 1887
Tuesday, Jan 11 [1887]
Wednesday, Jan 12 [1887]
Thursday, January 13th [1887]
Friday, Jan 14 [1887]
Friday 14 Jan 86[sic]
Saturday, Jan 15 [1887]
Sunday, Jan 16 [1887]
Monday, Jan 17 [1887]
Tuesday, January 18th [1887]
Wednesday, Jan 19 [1887]
Thursday, Jan 20 [1887]
Jan 21-Jan 25, 1887
Wednesday, Jan 26 [1887]
Thursday, Jan 27 [1887]
Friday, Jan 28th [1887]
Saturday, Jan 29 [1887]
Sunday, Jan 30 [1887]
Monday, Jan 31 [1887]
Mon, Jan 31, '87

Tuesday, Feb 1 [1887]
February 1st, 1887
Weds, Feby 2/'87
Wednesday, Feb 2 [1887]
Thursday-Saturday, Feb 3/87
Friday, Feb 4, 1887
Saturday, Feb 5/87
Sunday, Feb 6, 1887
Sunday, Feb 6, 1887
Monday, Feb 7, 1887
Tuesday, Feb 8, 1887

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Cushing

Cushing

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Cushing

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

no notes

Hodge

Hodge

Cushing

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge (3pp from his diary), Cushing notes
on last page

Hodge

Hodge with Cushing emendations
Hodge (from his diary)
Hodge

Hodge (from his diary)
no notes

Hodge (from his diary)
Cushing with Hodge notes added
Hodge (from his diary)
Hodge (from his diary)
Hodge (from his diary)



—_

[ T U g T U | Y )

Wednesday, Feb 9, 1887
[Monday-Saturday,] Feby 7/87
to Feby 12/87

Saturday, Feb'y 12/87
Sunday, Feby 13, 1887
Monday, Feby 14, 1887
Tuesday, Feby 15, 1887
Weds, Feb 16/87

Thursday, Feby 17, 1887
Friday, Feby 18, 1887
Saturday-Sunday, Feby 19-20,
1887

Monday, Feby 21, 1887
Tuesday, Feby 22, 1887
Wednesday, Feby 23, 1887
Thursday, Feby 24/87
Friday-Saturday, Feby 25-26,
1887

Sunday, Feby 27, 1887
Monday, Feby 28/87
Tuesday, March 1, 1887
Tuesday-Thursday, Mar 1-3,
1887

Wednesday, Mar 2

Thursday, Mar 3, 1887
Friday-Monday, Mar 4-7, 1887
[Monday]-Tuesday, Mar. [7]-
8/87

Wednesday-Thursday, Mar. 9-
10/87

Friday-Monday, Mch. 11-14
[1887]

Tuesday-Saturday, Mch. 15-
19/87

[Sunday]-Thursday, Mch. 20-
24/87

[Thursday]-Monday, Mch 24-
28/87

Tuesday-Wednesday, Mar. 29-
30/87

Thursday, March 31, 1887
Apr.1-4/87

Apr 4 [con't]-Apr. 10

Hodge (from his diary])
Hodge

Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge

from his diary)
from his diary)
from his diary)
from his diary)

N N N N

Hodge
Hodge
no notes
Hodge
Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

no notes

Hodge [entries checked off]

Hodge [checked off]

Hodge [checked off]

Hodge [checked off]

Hodge [March 16 entry checked off]
Hodge [March 20, 21 & 23 checked off]
Hodge [end of March 24 entry checked off]
Hodge

no notes

Hodge
Hodge



(R S O U G

2
Q
2
(¢

T | (W U U

—_

Apr. 11-15/87

Apr. 15 [con't]-Apr. 20/87
Apr. 21-Apr. 25/87

Apr. 25 [con't]-Apr. 28 /87
Apr. 28 [con't]-Apr. 30 [1887]
no date

April 30, 1887

May 1-May 4./87

May 5-May 8/87

May 8 [con't]-May 11/87
May 12-May 15/87

May 16-May 19/87

May 20-May 25./87.

May 26-May 30./87.

May 31/87

June 1-June 4. [1887]

June 5-June 10./87

June 10 [con't]-June 14/87
June 14 [con't]-June 18./87
June 19-June 22./87.

June 23-June 27. [1887]
June 28-June 30./87

July 1-July 5. [1887]

July 6-July 10./87

July 10 [con't]-July 16. [1887]
July 17-July 21./87

July 22-July 26./87

July 27-July 31./87

Aug 1-Aug 4/87

Aug 5-Aug7./87.

Aug 7 [con't]-Aug 10./87.
Aug 11-Aug 15./87

Aug 16-Aug 18/87

Aug 19-Aug 21/87

Aug 22-Aug 25/87

Aug 26-Aug 29/87.

Aug 29 [con't]-Aug 31./87.
Sept. 1-Sept. 3./87.

Sept. 4 (Sunday)-Sept 6/87

Sept 7-Sept 9/87.
Sept 9 [con't]-Sept 11/87.

Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
crossed out
no notes
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge [new style begins]
Hodge [note: date for Sept 6 indicates the
year as "91", suggesting these notes prepared
in that year]
Hodge
Hodge



(R U U G Y

(R U U G

S O S QU W U G

Sept 11 [con't]-Sept 12/87/
Sept 12 [con't]-Sept 14 /87.
Sept 14 [con't]-Sept. 17/87.
Sunday, Sept 18/87 - Sept.
20/87

Sept 21-Sept 22/87

Sept 23-Sept 25--Sunday [1887]
Sept. 26-Sept 27 /87

no date

Sept 28-Sept 30/87.

Sept 30 [con't] /87

Oct 1-Oct 3/87.

Oct 4-Oct 5/87

Oct 5 [con't]-Oct 6/87
Oct 7-Oct 9 (Sunday)/87
Oct 10-Oct 11/87--

Oct 11 [con't]-Oct 13/87.
Oct 13 [con't]-Oct 14/87.
Oct 15-Oct 17./87.

End of draft itinerary.

Hodge
Hodge
Hodge
Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

"See Letters Hodge to Cushing beginning
Sept. 27, 1887

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge [return to previous style]
Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge

Hodge



Huntington Free Library, Notes for Daily Director's Reports, December 23, 1887
to March 31, 1888 [Microfilm # 1, end] (inventoried by David R. Wilcox, Museum
of Northern Arizona, December 1992)

list
1.
1A.[89.

26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

date

Fri, Dec 23, 1887
[Sat] Dec 31,
1888[sic]

[Sun] Jan 1, 1888
Fri[sic], Jan 1, 1888
[Mon] Jan 2, 1888
Tues, Jan 3, 1888

Wed, Jan 4, 1888
Thurs, Jan 5, 1888
Fri, Jan 6, 1888
Sat, Jan 7, 1888
Sun, Jan 8, 1888
Mon, Jan 9, 1888
Tues, Jan 10, 1888
Wed, Jan 11, 1888
Thurs, Jan 12, 1888
Fri, Jan 13, 1888
Sat, Jan 14, 1888
Sun, Jan 15, 1888
Mon, Jan 16, 1888
Tues, Jan 17, 1888
Wed, Jan 18, 1888
Thurs, Jan 19, 1888
Fri, Jan 20, 1888
Sat, Jan 21, 1888
Jan 21, 1888 (?)
Sun, Jan 22, 1888

Mon, Jan 23, 1888
Tues, Jan 24, 1888
Wed, Jan 25, 1888
Thurs, Jan 26, 1888
Fri, Jan 27, 1888
Sat, Jan 28, 1888
Sun, Jan 29, 1888

location
[Camp Hemenway]
Recon Camp, Wood-trove

Recon Camp, Casa Grande
Camp Casa Grande

Recon Camp, Casa Grande
Sun Butte Camp

Camp Hemenway

n n

Camp Hemenway

" n
n "

n n

Camp Hemenway

Recon Camp, Death Nail

Recon Camp, ten Kate
n n n "

Recon Camp, Garlick

Recon Camp, Signal
Recon Camp, near La Presa

pages

22

21

R R R R PR WWOoRRRRPRRFPRNR /R,

U U U

method
pencil
ink

ink

pencil
pencil
pencil

pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
pencil
ink
ink
ink
pencil
ink, pencil

ink, pencil
ink, pencil
ink, pencil
ink
ink
ink, pencil
ink



33. Sun, Jan 29, 1888
34. Mon, Jan 30, 1888
35. Jan 31, 1888 [crossed
out]
36. [Wed] Feb 1, 1888
37. [Thurs] Feb 2, 1888
38. [Fri] Feb 3, 1888
39. [Sat] Feb 4, 1888
40. [Sun] Feb 5, 1888
41. [Mon] Feb 6, 1888
42. [Tues] Feb 7, 1888
43, [Wed] Feb 8, 1888
44. [Thurs] Feb 9, 1888
45. Fri, Feb 10, 1888
46. Sat, Feb 11, 1888
47. Sun, Feb 12, 1888
48. Mon, Feb 13, 1888
49. Tues, Feb 14, 1888
50. Wed, Feb 15, 1888
51. Thurs, Feb 16, 1888
52. [Fri] Feb 17, 1888
53. Sat, Feb 18, 1888
54, Sun Feb 19, 1888
55. Mon, Feb 20, 1888
56. Tues, Feb 21, 1888
57. Wed, Feb 22, 1888
58. Thurs, Feb 23, 1888
59. Fri, Feb 24, 1888
Second Folder:
60. Sat, Feb 25, 1888
61. Mon, Feb 27, 1888
62. Tues, Feb 28, 1888
63. Wed, Feb 29, 1888
65. Thurs, Mar 1, 1888
66. Fri, Mar 2, 1888

Antigua; drawing of the

feature

Recon Camp, "La Presa

Antiqua"

Recon Camp, near "Choya

Incident"

[camp near Walker's Butte

Road]

Camp Hemenway

n "

Camp Hemenway

Camp Hemenway

N

R OEBRDNMNMNDNMNRFRP RPN ODNNONPAERDNNRPRPRPRRPRPRNNRRPRPR

ink, pencil
ink, pencil

pencil

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, pencil
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink, pencil
ink
ink
ink
ink

typed
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink



67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.

76.

77.
78.

79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.

89.

Sat, Mar 3, 1888
Sun, Mar 4, 1888
Mon, Mar 5, 1888
Tues, Mar 6, 1888
Wed, Mar 7, 1888
Fri, Mar 9, 1888
Sat, Mar 10, 1888
Sun, Mar 11, 1888
Mon, Mar 13[sic],
1888

Tues, Mar 13, 1888

[Wed] Mar 14, 1888
Mon & Tues, Mar 21,
1888

Wed, Mar 21, 1888
Thurs, Mar 22, 1888
Fri, Mar 23, 1888
Sat, Mar 24, 1888
Sun, Mar 25, 1888
Mon, Mar 25, 1888
Tues, Mar 26, 1888
Wed, Mar 27, 1888
Thurs, Mar 28, 1888

Fri, Mar 31[sic], 1888 [pp14-17 of Ms letter on back]

see Dec 31, 1887
[TA.]

"

Camp in El Rincon de los
Sacrificios, Maricopa Mt, A. T.

Camp Hemenway

—

R U1 W U1 U s ROl

O8]

B W W WDNDNMNDNMNDNDN &

typed

ink

typed, ink
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed, ink
ink

ink

ink
typed

typed, ink
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed
typed

typed
ink



Huntington Free Library, Hodge's letters to Cushing (inventoried by David R.

Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, December 1992).

(CLB: Cushing Letter Book, Huntington Free Library)

(X: not in any letter book)

date

[Sep 26, 1887]

Sep 27,1887
Sep 28, 1887
Sep 30, 1887

Oct 2, 1887
Oct 4, 1887
Oct 9, 1887
Oct 10, 1887
Oct 10, 1887
Oct 13, 1887
Oct 14, 1887
Oct 19, 1887
Oct 24, 1887
Oct 25, 1887
Oct 30, 1887
Oct 31, 1887
no date

end folder

Nov 1, 1887

Nov 4, 1887

Nov 10, 1887
Nov 13, 1887
Nov 15, 1887
Nov 15, 1887
Nov 22, 1887
Nov 24, 1887
Nov 27, 1887
Nov 28, 1887

Dec 1, 1887
Dec 5, 1887
Dec 8, 1887
Dec 13, 1887

related source
[Cushing party (again) leaves for California]

CLB 2:335-40
CLB 2:347-52
CLB 2:353-8

CLB 2:359-64
CLB 2:367-9
CLB 2:371-5
CLB 2:376-8
CLB 2:379
CLB 2:382-3
CLB 2:384-8

CLB 2:395-402

CLB 2:403-12
CLB 2:413-6
CLB 2:428-30
CLB 2:431-5

letter to Cushing from Ed P. Gaston

CLB 2:436-43--includes October accounts

CLB 2:444

CLB 2:451-9
CLB 2:460-8
CLB 2:482-8

CLB 2:489-94
CLB 3:17-22
CLB 3:25-32
CLB 3:33-6

CLB 3:42-8
CLB 3:49-56
CLB 3:60-1
CLB 3:77-9

pages

N O O

W O1T WKk P 00O HERDNIIUO W

= 00 O\ O\ NJ U1 00 \O =~ 0

U1 = o0 O

method

ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

pencil
pencil
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink



Dec 18, 1887

[Dec. 22, 1887]

end folder
Dec 24, 1888
Jan 12, 1888
Mar 13, 1888
Jul 10, 1888
Jul 11, 1888
Jul 26, 1888
Oct 28, 1888

Nov 6, 1888
Nov 15, 1888

Jan 6, 1889

Jan 20, 1889
Jan 22, 1889
Feb 20, 1889
Jan 18, 1891
Jan 22,1891
Jan 31, 1891

Sun, Apr 26,
1891

May 25, 1891

Jun1, 1891
Jun1, 1891

Jun 17,1891
Oct 30, 1891

Nov 5, 1891

CLB 3:82-7
[Cushing party arrives at Camp Hemenway]

X-T

X

X-T--Cushing to Hodge
X-T--from Manuelito
X_T " "

X_T " "

X-T--from Zuni

X-T--from Camp Cibola
X-T--from Camp Cibola

X-Tfrom Zuni

X_T n n

X-T " " (Confidential)
X-T--from Manuelito (Personal)
X-T--from Washington
X-T-Bureau of Ethnology

X_T n n n

X-T

X-T--from Washington

X-T--Bureau of Ethnology
X_T n n n

X-T--from Washington
X-T--Bureau of Ethnology

X-T--from Washington

15

= Q1

a1

QTN

13

N

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
typed

typed
typed

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink

ink
ink

ink
ink

ink



End of these documents.



Huntington Free Library, Memoranda of Work, September 19, 1887 to December
17,1887 (Fred Hodge and C. A. Garlick) [Microfilm # 1, middle] (inventoried by

David R. Wilcox, Museum of Northern Arizona, December 1992).

date

Mon, Sept 19, 1887
Tues, Sept 20, 1887
Wed, Sept 21, 1887
Thurs, Sept 22, 1887
Fri, Sept 23, 1887
Sat, Sept 24, 1887
Mon, Sept 26, 1887
Tues, Sept 27, 1887
Wed, Sept 28, 1887
Thurs, Sept 29, 1887
Fri, Sept 30, 1887

Sat, Oct 1, 1887
Sun, Oct 2, 1887
Mon, Oct 3, 1887
Tues, Oct 4, 1887
Wed, Oct 5, 1887
Thurs, Oct 6, 1887
Fri, Oct 7, 1887
Sat, Oct 8, 1887
Mon, Oct 10, 1887
Tues, Oct 11, 1887
Wed, Oct 12, 1887
Thurs, Oct 13, 1887
Fri, Oct 14, 1887
Sat, Oct 15, 1887
Mon, Oct 17, 1887
Tues, Oct 18, 1887

Wed, Oct 19, 1887
Thurs, Oct 20, 1887
Fri, Oct 21, 1887
Sat, Oct 22, 1887
Mon, Oct 24, 1887
Tues, Oct 25, 1887
Wed, Oct 26, 1887
Thurs, Oct 27, 1887

ruins under excavation

Ruin XXI

Ruin XXI

Ruin XXI (middle); Ruin XX (S)
Ruin XX (S); Ruin VI (boundaries)
Ruin XX

Ruin XX

Ruin XX

Ruin XX

Ruin XX (2 E rms; W walls)
Ruin XX

Ruin XX
Ruin XX
Ruin XX; plotting Ruin XXV

Ruin XX; renumber Ruin I

plotting Ruin XX; Ruin XVIII (W & E)
Ruin XVIIL; plotting Ruin XX

Ruin XVIII (outside); Ruin XIII

Ruin XIIL plotting Ruin XX

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII; mapping Ruin XVII

Ruin XIII; mapping Ruin XVII

Ruin XIII; plotting Ruin XX (pyral);
mapping Ruin XVII; relocating Ruin XXI
Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII (W)

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII; mapping Ruin XXI

Ruin XIII; plotting Ruin XXI

pages method

A VU U L G U (U U NG J T W S G S Y R R R R NNNR NN

U WU U U U SO )

ink
ink, pencil
Pencil
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



Fri, Oct 28, 1887
Sat, Oct 29, 1887
Mon, Oct 31, 1887

Tues, Nov 1, 1887
Wed, Nov 2, 1887
Thurs, Nov 3, 1887
Fri, Nov 4, 1887
Sat, Nov 5, 1887
Mon, Nov 7, 1887
Tues, Nov 8, 1887
Wed, Nov 9, 1887
Thurs, Nov 10, 1887
Fri, Nov 11, 1887
Sat, Nov 12, 1887
Sun, Nov 13, 1887
Mon, Nov 14, 1887
Tues, Nov 15, 1887
Wed, Nov 16, 1887

Thurs, Nov 17, 1887
Fri, Nov 18, 1887
Sat, Nov 19, 1887
Mon, Nov 21, 1887
Tues, Nov 22, 1887
Wed, Nov 23, 1887
Thurs, Nov 24, 1887

Fri, Nov 25, 1887
Sat, Nov 26, 1887
Sun, Nov 27, 1887
Mon, Nov 28, 1887

Tues, Nov 29, 1887
Wed, Nov 30, 1887

Thurs, Dec 1, 188
Fri, Dec 2, 1887
Sat, Dec 3, 1887
Mon, Dec 5, 1887
Tues, Dec 6, 1887
Wed, Dec 7, 1887
Thurs, Dec 8, 1887

Ruin XIII; plotting and tagging [?]
tag sepulchers of Ruins III & VII

Ruin XIII (S)

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII; plotting new excav at Ruin VII
Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII; plotting & tagging [?]
mapping Ruin XXII

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII; plotting Ruin XXII

Ruin XIII (trace walls)

Ruin XIII (finish); Ruin VI (prospecting
trenches); plotting Ruins XXIII & XXIV
Ruin VI; plotting Ruin XXII

Ruin XIII (reopen)

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII

Ruin XIII

[Ruin XIII]

Ruin XIII; tagging rooms & sepulchers of
Ruin XX

Ruin XIII; Ruin VII (open E)

Ruin VII; tagging rooms & sepulchers of
Ruins XXI & XXII

Ruin VII

Ruin VII

Ruin VII; Ruin II (open)

Ruin IT

Ruin II; locating at Ruins VI & XIII
Ruin II; Ruin IX (prospecting)

Ruin IX (full force); plotting Ruin VI
Ruin IX

Ruin IX (full force plus three)

_o=

R R R R R R R NONNR R RN R

_ (S G QY [ T U W U

S G U W U

ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



Fri, Dec 9, 1887
Sat, Dec 10, 1887
Mon, Dec 12, 1887
Tues, Dec 13, 1887
Wed, Dec 14, 1887
Thurs, Dec 15, 1887
Fri, Dec 16, 1887
Sat, Dec 17, 1887

End of Memoranda.

Ruin IX

Ruin IX (full force)

Ruin IX

Ruin IX

Ruin IX

Ruin IX; Ruin 1 (4 men)

Ruins I & IX

Ruin [; Ruin VII (half men to prospect for
skeletons)

S T O U I U

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink



Huntington Free Library, Hemenway Collection, Directions for Daily Operations

by Frank Hamilton Cushing, and Memoranda of Daily Operations by C. A.

Garlick, December 23, 1887, to April 10, 1888 (inventoried by David R. Wilcox,
Museum of Northern Arizona, December 1992)

date

Dec 23, 1887
Dec 24, 1887
Dec 26, 1887
Dec 27, 1887
Dec 28, 1887

Thurs, Dec 29, 1887

Fri, Dec 30, 1887
Sat, Dec 31, 1887
Mon, Jan 2, 1888
Tues, Jan 3, 1888
Wed, Jan 4, 1888
Thurs, Jan 5, 1888

Fri, Jan 6, 1888
Sat, Jan 7, 1888
Mon, Jan 9, 1888
Tues, Jan 10, 1888

Wed, Jan 11, 1888
Jan 12, 1888

Fri, Jan 13, 1888
Sat, Jan 14, 1888
Mon, Jan 16, 1888

Thurs, Jan 19, 1888

Fri, Jan 20, 1888
Sat, Jan 21, 1888
Mon, Jan 23, 1888
Tues, Jan 24, 1888
Wed, Jan 25, 1888

Thurs, Jan 26, 1888

location of excavations

Ruin VII; Ruin I (E of main wall)

Ruin I (all men + one)

Ruin I (S & E walls)

Ruin I (E & S walls, N wall)

Ruin I (central, N & S cuts, begin W trench); ten
Kate on skeletons in Ruin VII

Ruin I; ten Kate on burials at Ruin VII

Ruin I (N rooms, W walls)

Ruin I (N & S rooms)

Ruin I (N walls)

Ruin I (N rooms, S walls)

Ruin I (N & S interior walls); go to El Pueblo de
los Antiguos; Ruin VII (trench for skeletons)
Ruin XVII; Los Antiguos (look for skeletons)
Los Antiguos

Los Antiguos (same mounds)

Ruin XVIa (pyral md for animal bones); Pueblas
Acequias (Temple & pyral mds)

Ruin XVIa (animal remains); El Pueblas Acequias

Ruin XVIa; Pueblas de las Acequias

establish Las Acequias side camp

Mesa City (sun temple); Las Acequias

Ruin XXIa (pyral md, for animal bones); Las
Acequias (sun temple; prospect house md on E
border of acequia between Ruins II & V; explore
Ruins II & V for burials)

Las Acequias (Ruins V & VI, sun temple; Ruin
VII [due N of I & due NW of II)

Las Acequias (Ruins VII & VI)

Las Acequias (Ruin VII, Ruins VIII & IX)

Las Acequias (Wortman on burials)

tagging Ruins IV, V, VI, III & XXII completed
Ruin XXV (fasten labels); Ruin XIII (label
specimens)

Las Acequias (tagging skeletonsd)

pages

=B NN DNDNDN

R NDNDNDN R

N

NN BN

method
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink



Fri, Jan 27, 1888 Ruins XXIII & XXIV (tagging); Las Acequias 3 ink
Sat, Jan 28, 1888 Ruin VII (tagging); Las Acequias 2 ink
Mon, Jan 30, 1888 2 ink
Tues, Jan 31, 1888 Ruin VII (tagging); Las Acequias 2 ink
Wed, Feb 1, 1888 Ruin XXIL; Las Acequias (sun temple) 2 ink
Thurs, Feb 2, 1888 Ruins XXII & II; Las Acequias (Ruins XI & XII, SE 2 ink
quarter of sun templed)
Fri, Feb 3, 1888 II (NW), Ruin XVII (SE); Las Acequias 3 ink
Sat, Feb 4, 1888 Ruin XVII (NE); Las Acequias (skeletons) 2 ink
Mon, Feb 6, 1888 Ruin XVII (SE); Las Acequias 2 ink
Tues, Feb 7, 1888 1 ink
Wed, Feb 8, 1888 Las Acequias (sun temple) 1 ink
Thurs, Feb 9, 1888 Ruins XXIII & XXIIla (pyral md); Las Acequias 2 ink
(sun temple)
Fri, Feb 10, 1888 3 ink
Sat, Feb 11, 1888 2 ink
Mon, Feb 13, 1888 Las Acequias (mentions "small 'temple mounds" 3 ink
Tues, Feb 14, 1888 2 ink
Wed, Feb 15, 1888 Las Acequias (temple ruin near grand canal; 2 ink
others said to be farther N)
Thurs, Feb 16, 1888 Las Acequias (temple mound near grand 3 ink
acequia)
Feb 17, 1888 Las Acequias 3 ink
Sat, Feb 18, 1888 3 ink
Mon & Tues, Feb 20-  Miller's Ranch [Los Guanacos] (prospect mds W 4 ink
21,1888 & SW from figurines); Las Acequias
Wed, Feb 22, 1888 Miller's Ranch (hut & house-places); Las 4 ink
Acequias (cast grave cloths from skeleton inRuin
I
Thurs, Feb 23, 1888 Miller's Ranch (house & pyral mds) 3 ink
Fri, Feb 24, 1888 Miller's Ranch; Los Hornos (open; look for 4 ink
animal bones)
Sat, Feb 25, 1888 Miller's Ranch (rooms in Road Ruin [#5]; 4 ink
prospect for ultra-mural houses; found paint
bag); Las Acequias
Mon, Feb 27, 1888 Miller's Ranch & Road Ruin; Las Acequias 5 ink
Tues, Feb 28, 1888 ruins & hearth sites beyond Miller's Ranch; Los 3 inj
Hornos
Wed, Feb 29, 1888 Miller's Ranch (under red & yellow herbs & 3 ink

burrows for pithouses; prospect for house ruins)



Thurs, Mar 1, 1888

Fri, Mar 2, 1888
Sat, Mar 3, 1888
Sun, Mar 4, 1888
Mon, Mar 5, 1888
Tues, Mar 6, 1888

Wed, Mar 7, 1888
Thurs, Mar 8, 1888
Fri, Mar 9, 1888
Sat, Mar 10, 1888
Mon, Mar 12, 1888

Tues, Mar 13, 1888
Fri, Mar 16, 1888
Sat, Mar 17, 1888
Mon, Mar 19, 1888
Tues, Mar 20, 1888
Wed, Mar 21, 1888
Thurs, Mar 22, 1888
Fri, Mar 23, 1888

Sat, Mar 24, 1888

Sun, Mar 25, 1888
Mon, Mar 26, 1888
Tues, Mar 27, 1888

Wed, Mar 28, 1888
Thurs, Mar 29, 1888

Fri, Mar 30, 1888

Mon, Apr 9, 1888

Miller's Ranch (several areas; then go prospect
3/4 mi NW in "remarkable, yellow-earth house
and other mounds"); Los Hornos (open?)

Los Guanacos

pictographs in Maricopa Mtns

Los Guanacos; pictographs in Maricopa Mtns
Ruin XIV (2 middle E rooms of muralla
(enclosing wall); Los Hornos

Ruin XIV; Los Hornos

Ruin XIV; Ruin XIX; Los Hornos

Ruin XIX;

Ruin XIX ( & on pyral md); Los Hornos

Ruin XIX; Los Hornos; inspect "mines" on slopes
of Maricopa Mtns

Los Hornos

Ruins IV & V

Ruins IV & V

Ruins IV & V

Ruins IV & V; Ruin XXXI

Ruins XXXI; Ruins III & IV (cleaning); also in
ruins SW of latter; trench irrigation ditch
ruins SW of Ruin I and 1-2 miles beyond
Lemon's section;

Ruins XXXIII & XXXIV [S of Lemon section];
Ruin III

Ruin II; main W irrigating canal [that passes
Ruin X1V, encircles the W & S corners of Ruin
VII, and contines SE] (excavate 200-300 yds
below Ruin VII)

[rain]

Ruin III (labeling); main W irrigating canal
(outlet for supply ditch; then trench for 10 yd
across canal "where it rounds the corner of Ruin
VII")

canal at corner of Ruin VII

Ruin XIV (W, to cross-section canal); trench
reservoir between Ruins XIV & VII)

canal & reservoir W of Ruin XIV

Ruin XIV; Mesa City (pyral md burials)

NN B DN B

—_ W WihNWN

Wk TN W

—

ink

ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink
ink

ink

ink

ink
ink
ink

ink
ink

ink

ink



Tues, Apr 10, 1888 pyral cemetery SW of Ruin XXIII; Ruin XIV 3 ink
(locate and bring in specimens)

End of these documents.



